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Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

	 IMPORTANT	SAFETY	INSTRUCTIONS

    1.  This apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no object filled with liquid, such as vases, shall be placed
         on the apparatus.
    2.  The AC/DC adaptor which provides disconnection from mains supply shall remain readily operable. Unplug this apparatus when 
         unused for long periods of time.
    3.  Read these instructions
    4.  Keep these instructions
    5.  Heed all warnings
    6.  Follow all instructions
    7.  Do not use this apparatus near water
    8.  Clean only with dry cloth
    9.  Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
  10.  Do not install near any heat as radiators. Heat registers, stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers ) that produce heat.
  11.  Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than  
         the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided  
         for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
  12.  Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer
  13.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
  14.  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such
         as power supply cord or AC/DC adaptor is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus,
         the apparatus has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture,
         does not operate normally, or has been dropped.
  15.  WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.
         This apparatus is designed for indoor use only.
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	 INTrOduCTION

The Bluetooth® technology enables voice and data to be sent via a short-distance radio link. It allows several electronic 
devices to communicate with each other.

Parrot draws on its long years of experience in the Bluetooth technology to offer you the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, an 
innovative photo frame. You can send your photos to the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ from your mobile phone, PDA or com-
puter by Bluetooth.

The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ is an LCD photo frame (720 x 480 pixels) that can store over 500 photos. You can configure 
the display by programming slideshows or by rotating the frame. The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ sports a stylish design, 
blending in seamlessly inside the home, and also adapts its brightness setting to suit the room. The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 
7’’ can tell you the time just like a clock.
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	 KIT	CONTENTS

	The	kit	contains:

	 • An LCD frame
 • A transformer
 • A metal rod to be screwed into the frame (the rod helps to support the frame)
 • A wall bracket
 • A clip system (for fixing the power lead along the side of the frame)
 • A user guide
 • A Parrot product guide

	 QuICK	STarT	GuIdE

 • Screw the metal rod into the back of the frame.
 • Plug the power lead connector into the transformer.
 • The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ automatically switches on.
 • Choose the language to be used by the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (refer to the
    section entitled «Description of the Icons and Features» in the «Settings» chapter)

 NOTE: THE FRAmE CAN ALSO bE HUNG ON THE WALL. IN THIS CASE, SCREW THE HOOk INTO THE bACk, INSERT THE CLIPS INTO
 THE SLOTS PROVIDED AND RUN THE POWER LEAD THROUGH THE CLIPS. IF YOU ROTATE THE FRAmE, THE PHOTO DISPLAYED  
 TURNS TO mATCH THE NEW POSITION OF THE PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’
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	 MENu	STruCTurE

	Scrolling	Through	the	Menus

moving Through the menus

 • You can scroll through the menus using the buttons on the back of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
   To access the main menu, press   the button on the back of the frame.

Select buttons:

 • : move left or up, depending on the frame’s orientation. It can also be used to select the previous photo.

 • : move right or down, depending on the frame’s orientation. It can also be used to select the next photo.

Enter button:

 • The button : Enters the selected menu or selects a photo.

 The icon  takes you back to the previous menu or exits the menus.
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	Main	Menu

Description of the Icons and Features

 • : Returns to the previous menu.

 • : Turns the photo to the right.

 • : Displays the photos as thumbnails.

 • : Organises the order in which the photos are displayed.

 • :  - Delete Current Picture: deletes the picture currently displayed.
   - Delete Several Pictures: delete the selected pictures.
   - Delete All Pictures: deletes all the pictures.

 • : For choosing and creating slideshows.

 • : For adjusting the display and Bluetooth settings.
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 • : Provides information on the software built into the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, the memory status and 
   the picture  displayed.

	Settings

The «Settings» menu can be accessed from the main menu.

Description of the Icons and Features

 • : Returns to the main menu.

 • : - Visibility: makes the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ visible or invisible to other Bluetooth devices.
   - Frame name: for selecting the pre-recorded Bluetooth name by which the frame will be detected
  by other Bluetooth devices. 
   - Advanced mode: for selecting a specific or standard pairing mode depending on the model of
  your Bluetooth phone (for further information, visit the Support heading on our website at www.parrot.com).

• : Adjusts the brightness of the display. You can adjust the screen brightness using the «Select»
   buttons on the back of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’; press the «Enter» button to confirm.

• : - Automatic: the screen’s backlight level is controlled by an algorithm that uses a light sensor built into
   the frame. This is the default setting.
  - manual: the backlight is always on. Use the ON\OFF button on the power lead to enable the screensaver.
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   - Predefined Time: a predefined time range determines when the screen is backlit.
  You will be prompted to set the time on the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

NOTE: YOU CAN ACTIVATE THE SCREENSAVER bY qUICkLY PRESSING THE ON/OFF bUTTON ON THE POWER LEAD. IF THE STANDbY mODE IS 
SET TO «AUTOmATIC» OR «PREDEFINED TImE» mODE, THEN THE PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ IS SET TO «mANUAL» mODE UNTIL THE NExT ILLU-
mINANCE LEVEL OR PREDEFINED HOUR IS REACHED.

• : Select the required language.

• : - Adjustment: adjust the time using the «Select» buttons. Press the «Enter» button to confirm. 
   - Visibility: Enable / Disable the permanent time display. This is the default setting.
   - Format: Select the format of the displayed time.(Am/Pm)

•  : Restores the factory settings (doing so does not delete your photos).
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	 uSING	FOr	ThE	FIrST	TIME

Prior to using your Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ with your phone / computer for the very first time, you must initially pair the two 
devices. This procedure allows both devices to exchange information in order to configure a Bluetooth connection.

	Pairing	Your	Phone	or	Computer	with	the	Parrot	PhOTO	VIEWEr	�’’

• Ensure that the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ is adjusted so that it is visible to all Bluetooth  
   devices. Refer to the «Settings» chapter in this guide.
• Activate the Bluetooth feature on your phone/computer (refer to your phone’s or computer’s user guide or visit
  the Support heading on our website at www.parrot.com).
• Search for Bluetooth devices on your phone/computer. 
• Select the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ in the list of Bluetooth devices proposed by your phone / computer.
• On your phone / computer, enter the code «0000».
• Your two devices are now paired.

Note: with some phones, you must enable the «Specific reception mode» option in the «Advanced mode…» menu prior to 
pairing your phone with the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (available in the «Settings \ Bluetooth» menu). For further informa-
tion, visit our website at www.parrot.com

NOTE: DEPENDING ON THE mODEL OF YOUR PHONE / COmPUTER, THIS PHASE mIGHT bE OPTIONAL. HOWEVER, IT WILL ENAbLE YOU TO SEND 
YOUR PHOTOS TO THE PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ mORE qUICkLY.
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Sending Photos

Sending from a Phone or PDA:
 • Ensure that the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ is adjusted so that it is visible to all
    Bluetooth devices. Refer to the «Settings» chapter in this guide.
 • Activate the Bluetooth feature on your phone or PDA.
 • On your phone/PDA, go to the «Pictures» menu. Select a picture and choose «Send by Bluetooth».
    Your device starts searching for Bluetooth peripherals.
 • Once the search has finished, select your Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. If your device prompts you to enter a code, 
    type «0000».  The picture is then sent to the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. Several pictures can be sent at the same time, 
    though this feature will depend on your device.
 • During transmission, the Bluetooth icon appears on the screen and the picture is displayed.
Sending from a Computer:
 • Ensure that the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ is adjusted so that it is visible
    to all Bluetooth devices. Refer to the «Settings» chapter in this guide.
 • Activate the Bluetooth feature on your computer.
 • Right-click on the picture that you wish to send and choose «Send by Bluetooth».
 • Your PC will search for any nearby Bluetooth peripherals.
 • Select your Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. Type «0000» if your PC prompts you 
    to enter a code.
 • During transmission, the Bluetooth icon appears on the screen and the picture is displayed.

Note: if you are unable to detect the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, you might have inadvertently made the Bluetooth frame 
invisible to other devices. Refer to the «Settings» chapter in this guide. However, if your Bluetooth device is already paired 
to the frame, it can always connect to the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
NOTE: FOR FURTHER INFORmATION ON THE mODE FOR SENDING PHOTOS, REFER TO YOUR PHONE’S USER GUIDE OR VISIT OUR WEbSITE AT 
www.parrot.com
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	 SETTINGS

The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ allows you to adjust several settings. You can fully manage the frame’s display, such as 
determining the order in which pictures appear, creating slideshows and displaying the time. You can also change the orien-
tation of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Picture	display	Order

• Access the main menu of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ and then select the «Arrange the pictures» menu.
• Your pictures are displayed as thumbnails. The display may run over several pages: holding down one of the «Select»
   buttons will allow you to scroll through the previous and next pages. Simply release the button to stop scrolling.
• Select the picture with the «Select» buttons and then press the «Enter» button on the back of the frame to confirm your choice.
• The selected photo is placed at the top of the screen on the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ and a cursor indicates the photo’s 
   position in the album. Press the «Select» buttons to change the photo’s position. You can change its position in all
   the pages of your album.

 • Once the cursor is in the position where you want to place the image, press the «Enter» button.
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	Choosing	and	Creating	a	Slideshow

The «Slideshow» submenu provides you with the following options:
 • None: No slideshows is able.

The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ proposes four slideshows, one of which featuring all the photos stored on your frame in their 
order of appearance. Once the slideshow has been selected, you can enable / disable or configure it.
The following options are available for creating a slideshow:
 • Picture choice: use the «Select» and «Enter» buttons to select the photos for your slideshow. 
    The selected photos are marked with a tick (not available for the default slideshow).
 • Timer: defines the slideshow display time.
 • Picture order: used to define the order in which the photos are displayed in the slideshow (not available
    for the default slideshow).
 • Random: arranges the photos in the slideshow at random.
 • Delete slideshow: resets the slideshow (the selected images will no longer be part of the slideshow, 
    but they will not be deleted from the frame’s memory).
 • Transition: defines the transition effect between the photos in your slideshow: 
 - None   
 - Fade  
 - Tile
 - Wipe   
 - Checkerboard  
 - Random
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	Frame	Orientation

 • Portrait mode. 
 • Landscape mode.

NOTE: THE FRAmE CAN ALSO bE HUNG ON THE WALL. IN THIS CASE, SCREW THE HOOk INTO THE bACk, INSERT THE CLIPS INTO THE SLOTS 
PROVIDED AND RUN THE POWER LEAD THROUGH THE CLIPS. IF YOU ROTATE THE FRAmE, THE PHOTO DISPLAYED TURNS TO mATCH THE NEW 
POSITION OF THE PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Managing	the	Frame’s	Screen

The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ lets you put your device on standby as well as activate the screensaver.

 • On / Standby mode: long press of the ON/OFF button on the power lead.
    In standby mode, the Bluetooth function of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ is disabled.
 • Screensaver mode: the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ displays the time during the periods when the backlight is off. 
    This feature is enabled by quickly pressing the ON/OFF button (refer to the section entitled «Description of the Icons and 
    Features» in the «Settings» chapter in this guide).
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	 uPdaTING	ThE	SOFTWarE

The Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ can be updated by Bluetooth. Download the utilities and the update procedure from our 
website at www.parrot.com. Doing so will increase the compatibility of the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ with other Bluetooth 
devices.

	 hOTLINE

 • Our hotline is at your disposal. You can contact us by email or telephone.

Europe: [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
Italy: [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
Spain: [+34] 902 404 202
UK: [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Germany: [+49] 0900 172 77 68
USA: [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (toll-free)
China: [+ 86] 2164 601 944

Check out our website at www.parrot.com for further information.
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	 SPECIFICaTIONS

Screen:

 • LCD screen size: 6.5’’
 • Screen resolution: 720 x 480 pixels (qVGA)
 • 262 144 colours
 • Internal memory of 64 mb for storing over 500 photos
 • Light sensor for the automatic backlight mode
 • Weight (frame only): 415 g
 • Dimensions: 192 x 146 mm
 • Power supply: 100V - 240V~, 0.2A and 50/60 Hz

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR qualified
 • Bluetooth PIN code: 0000
 • Profiles supported:
   - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
   - OPP (Object Push Profile)
   - BIP (Basic Imaging Profile)
 • Software updates by Bluetooth
 • Photo / Picture files supported: JPEG
 • Up to 10 devices paired

	 NOTES
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	 CONSIGNES	DE	SéCURITé

     1. Placer cet appareil de sorte qu’il ne soit pas exposé à des suintements ou projections de liquides.
         Ne pas placer d’objets remplis de liquide, comme des vases, sur l’appareil.
     2. S’assurer que l’adaptateur AC/DC qui assure la déconnexion avec l’alimentation secteur puisse toujours être facilement manipulé.
         Débrancher cet appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.
     3. Lisez ces instructions
     4. Conservez ces instructions.
     5. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
     6. Suivez toutes les instructions.
     7. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité de substances liquides.
     8. Nettoyez l’appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
     9. N’obstruez pas les ouvertures d’aération. Installez l’appareil en respectant les instructions du constructeur.
   10. N’installez pas l’appareil à proximité d’une source de chaleur.
         Radiateurs, fours ou autres appareils (amplificateurs inclus) qui produisent de la chaleur.
   11. Ne modifiez pas les connecteurs polarisés ou de mise à la masse de l’appareil.
         Les connecteurs polarisés sont composés de deux fiches métalliques, l’une plus large que l’autre. Les connecteurs de mise à la 
         masse sont composés de deux fiches métalliques et d’une branche de masse. La plus large des fiches métalliques et la branche
         de masse sécurisent l’utilisation de votre appareil. Si les connecteurs fournis ne correspondent pas à votre installation, consultez
         un électricien pour le remplacement de votre installation obsolète.
   12. Utilisez uniquement les attaches / accessoires spécifiés par le constructeur.
   13. Débranchez l’appareil en cas d’orages ou lors d’une longue période d’inutilisation.
   14. Pour toute intervention sur l’appareil, veuillez vous adresser aux services qualifiés. Une intervention est requise lorsque l’appareil
         présente des détériorations, tel un cordon d’alimentation ou le bloc d’alimentation AC/DC défectueux. mais également
         lorsqu’une substance liquide ait été renversée sur l’appareil ou que des objets étrangers y aient été insérés. Ainsi qu’après toute
         chute, renversement, exposition à la pluie ou à l’humidité de l’appareil ou lorsqu’il ne fonctionne pas correctement.
   15. AVERTISSEmENT : Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou de choc électrique, n’exposez pas l’appareil à la pluie ou à
         l’humidité. L’appareil  est destiné uniquement à une utilisation intérieure.



22
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

	 INTrOduCTION

La technologie Bluetooth® permet d’établir des communications voix et données via une liaison radio courte distance. Elle 
permet à de nombreux équipements électroniques de communiquer entre eux.

Parrot tire bénéfice de ses longues années d’expérience dans la technologie Bluetooth pour vous proposer le Parrot PHOTO 
VIEWER 7’’ : un cadre photo innovant. Vous pouvez transmettre par Bluetooth vos photos sur le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ 
depuis votre téléphone portable, votre PDA ou votre ordinateur.

Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ est un cadre photos LCD (720x480 pixels) qui peut contenir plus de 500 photos. Vous pourrez 
configurer son affichage par des diaporamas programmables ou en changeant l’orientation du cadre. Le Parrot PHOTO 
VIEWER 7’’, dont le design raffiné s’adapte à votre intérieur, adapte également sa luminosité en fonction de la pièce. Le 
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ pourra vous indiquer l’heure telle une horloge de bureau.
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	 CONTENu	dE	L’EMBaLLaGE

	L’emballage	contient	:

	 •	Un cadre LCD.
 • Un transformateur.
 • Une tige métallique à visser sur le cadre (cette tige constituera le support du cadre).
 • Un crochet mural.
 • Un système de clips (permet de fixer le câble d’alimentation le long du cadre).
 • Le manuel d’utilisation.
 • Un guide produit Parrot.

	 déMarraGE	raPIdE	dE	L’aPParEIL

 • Vissez la tige métallique au dos du cadre.
 • branchez le connecteur du câble d’alimentation dans le transformateur.
 • Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ s’allume automatiquement.
 • Choisissez la langue dans laquelle vous voulez utiliser
    le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (veuillez vous référer à la partie « description
    des icônes et fonctionnalités » dans le chapitre « Préférences » de ce manuel).

 NOTE: VOUS POUVEz AUSSI ACCROCHER LE CADRE AU mUR. DANS CE CAS, VISSEz LE CROCHET AU DOS, INSéREz LE 
 SYSTèmE DE CLIPS DANS L’EmPLACEmENT PRéVU à CET EFFET ET FAITES Y GLISSER LE CâbLE D’ALImENTATION. SI VOUS 
 CHANGEz L’ORIENTATION DU CADRE, LA PHOTO AFFICHéE PIVOTE POUR CORRESPONDRE à LA NOUVELLE ORIENTATION
 DU PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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	 arBOrESCENCE	dES	MENuS

	Navigation	dans	les	menus

Déplacement dans les menus

 • Le déplacement dans les menus s’effectue à l’aide des boutons situés au dos du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
    Pour accéder au menu principal, appuyez sur le bouton            situé au dos du cadre.

boutons sélection :

 • : Déplacement à gauche  ou en haut selon l’orientation du cadre.
   Permet également de sélectionner la photo précédente.

 •  : Déplacement à droite ou en bas selon l’orientation du cadre.
   Permet également de sélectionner la photo suivante.

bouton validation :

•  Le bouton          : Accède au menu sélectionné ou sélectionne une photo.

L’icône  vous permet de revenir au menu précédent ou de sortir des menus.
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	Menu	principal

Description des icônes et fonctionnalités

 • : Retour au menu précédent.

 • : Tourne la photo vers la droite.

 • : Affiche les photos en vignettes.

 • : Organise l’ordre d’apparition des images.

 
 • :  - Effacer l’image en cours : Supprime l’image affichée.
    - Effacer plusieurs images : Supprime les images sélectionées.
    - Effacer toutes les images : Supprime toutes les images.

 • : Choix et composition du Diaporama

 • : Réglages d’affichage et de paramètres Bluetooth.
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• : Affiche les informations concernant le logiciel embarqué du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’,
   l’état de la mémoire et l’image affichée.

	Préférences

Le menu « Préférences » est accessible depuis le menu principal.

Description des icônes et fonctionnalités

 • : Retour au menu principal.

 • : - Visibilité : Rend visible ou invisible le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ des autres appareils Bluetooth.
  - Nom du cadre : sélection de nom Bluetooth préenregistré sous lequel sera découvert
    le cadre par les autres appareils Bluetooth.
  - mode avancé : Sélection d’un mode de jumelage spécifique ou standard selon le modèle de votre 
        téléphone Bluetooth. (pour plus d’informations, connectez vous sur www.parrot.com, rubrique Support).

 • : Règle la luminosité de l’affichage. Vous réglez la luminosité de l’écran par les boutons « sélection » 
                      au dos du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, appuyez sur le bouton «validation » pour valider.

 • : - Automatique : Le niveau du rétro-éclairage de l’écran est contrôlé par un algorithme qui utilise 
     un capteur de lumière situé sur le cadre. C’est le mode utilisé par défaut.
     - manuel : Le rétro éclairage est toujours en fonction.
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                   Utilisez le bouton ON\OFF sur le câble d’alimentation pour activer l’économiseur d’écran.
                 - Horaire prédéfini : Une plage horaire prédéfinie contrôle les heures pendant lesquelles l’écran est allumé.
                   Il vous sera demandé de régler l’horloge du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

NOTE: VOUS POUVEz DéCLENCHER L’éCONOmISEUR D’éCRAN PAR PRESSION COURTE SUR LE bOUTON ON/OFF DU CâbLE D’ALImENTATION. SI 
LE mODE VEILLE EST RéGLé SUR LE mODE « AUTOmATIqUE » OU « HORAIRE PREDEFINI », LE PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ EST TEmPORAIREmENT 
EN mODE «mANUEL» jUSqU’AU PROCHAIN CHANGEmENT DE SEUIL DE LUmINOSITE OU D’HEURE PREDEFINIE. 

 •  : Choix de la langue.

 • : - Réglage: Réglage de l’heure par les boutons «sélection». Appuyez sur le bouton « validation » 
                           pour valider.
  - Visibilité: Active / Désactive l’affichage permanent de l’heure. C’est le mode utilisé par défaut
  - Format : Sélection du format d’affichage de l’heure (Am/Pm)

• : Restaure la configuration d’usine. (Ceci ne provoque pas l’effacement des images).
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	 PrEMIèrE	uTILISaTION

Avant d’utiliser votre Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ avec votre téléphone / ordinateur pour la première fois, vous devez tout 
d’abord effectuer un jumelage des deux appareils. Cette phase permet aux deux appareils d’échanger des informations afin 
de configurer une connexion Bluetooth.

	Mise	en	service	de	votre	téléphone	avec	le	Parrot	PhOTO	VIEWEr	�’’:

 • Assurez vous que le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ soit réglé pour être visible par tous les appareils Bluetooth.
    Veuillez vous référer à la partie « Préférences » de ce manuel.
 • Activez la fonction Bluetooth de votre téléphone/ordinateur. (référez-vous à la notice de votre téléphone 
    ou connectez vous sur www.parrot.com, rubrique Support).
 • Effectuez une recherche Bluetooth de périphérique depuis votre téléphone/ordinateur. 
 • Sélectionnez le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’  dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth proposé par votre téléphone/ordinateur.
 • Sur votre téléphone / ordinateur entrez le code « 0000 ».
 • Vos deux appareils sont désormais jumelés.

Note : Certains téléphones nécessitent l’activation de l’option « mode réception spécifique » du menu « mode avancé… » 
avant d’effectuer un jumelage avec votre Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (disponible dans le menu « Préférences \ Bluetooth »). 
Pour plus d’informations connectez-vous à notre site internet : www.parrot.com

NOTE : SELON LE mODèLE DE VOTRE TéLéPHONE / ORDINATEUR CETTE PHASE PEUT êTRE OPTIONNEL. CEPENDANT ELLE VOUS PERmETTRA 
D’ADRESSER PLUS RAPIDEmENT VOS PHOTOS  AU  PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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Envoi des photos

Envoi depuis un téléphone ou un PDA:
 • Assurez vous que le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ soit réglé pour être visible par tous les
   appareils Bluetooth. Veuillez vous référer à la partie « Préférences » de ce manuel.
 • Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone.
 • Depuis votre téléphone/PDA, allez dans le menu « Images ». Sélectionnez une image et choisissez ‘’envoyez
    par Bluetooth’’. Votre appareil lance une recherche des périphériques Bluetooth.
 • Une fois cette recherche terminée, sélectionnez votre Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. Si votre appareil demande un code,
    entrez ‘’0000’’. L’image est alors envoyée vers l’écran. Il est possible d’envoyer plusieurs images en une fois,
    cette fonctionnalité dépend de votre appareil.
 • Lors de la transmission de l’image, l’image apparaît progressivement. L’icône Bluetooth s’affiche sur l’écran.

Envoi depuis un ordinateur:
 • Assurez vous que le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ soit réglé pour être visible par tous 
   les appareils Bluetooth. Veuillez vous  référez à la partie « Préférences » de ce manuel.
 • Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre ordinateur.
 • Faites un clic droit sur l’image que vous voulez envoyer, et choisissez ‘’envoyer 
   vers Bluetooth’’.
 • Votre PC recherche les périphériques Bluetooth environnants.
 • Sélectionnez votre Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.Entrez ‘’0000’’ si votre PC vous demande un code.
 • Lors de la transmission de l’image. L’icône Bluetooth s’affiche sur l’écran. L’image apparaît progressivement. 
   L’icône Bluetooth s’affiche sur l’écran.
Note : Si vous n’arrivez pas à détecter le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, vous avez peut-être rendu le cadre Bluetooth invisible 
pour les autres appareils. Référez-vous au chapitre « Préférences » de ce guide. Néanmoins, si votre appareil Bluetooth est 
déjà jumelé avec le cadre, il pourra toujours se connecter au Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
NOTE : POUR PLUS D’INFORmATIONS CONCERNANT LE mODE D’ENVOI DE PHOTOS, RéFéREz-VOUS AU mANUEL DE VOTRE APPAREIL, OU 
CONNECTEz-VOUS SUR NOTRE SITE WEb www.parrot.com.
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	 Paramétrages

Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ vous permet de nombreux paramétrages. Vous pouvez gérer complètement l’affichage de 
votre cadre : ordre d’apparition des images, création de diaporama, affichage de l’heure. Vous avez également la possibilité 
de changer l’orientation du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Ordre	d’apparition	des	images

• Accédez au menu principal du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ puis sélectionnez le menu «ordonner les images».
• Vos images sont affichées en miniatures. L’affichage peut se faire sur plusieurs pages : Un appui constant sur un
   des boutons « sélection » vous permettra de défiler respectivement sur les pages précédentes et suivantes.
   Il vous suffit de relâcher ces boutons pour arrêter le défilement.
• Sélectionnez l’image par les boutons « sélection » puis appuyez
   sur le bouton « validation » au dos du cadre pour valider votre choix.
• La photo sélectionnée est placée en haut de l’écran du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ et un    
   curseur vous indique la position de votre photo dans votre album. En appuyant sur les  
   boutons « sélection» la position de la photo évolue.
   Vous pouvez faire évoluer cette position dans toutes les pages de votre album.

• Une fois le curseur positionné à l’emplacement où vous désirez placer l’image, appuyez sur le bouton « validation ».
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	Choix	et	création	de	diaporama

Le sous menu « Diaporama » vous permet les options suivantes :

 • Aucun : Aucun diaporama n’est actif
Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ vous propose 4 diaporamas dont un diaporama constitué par toutes les photos de votre 
cadre disposées dans leur ordre d’apparition. Une fois un diaporama sélectionné, vous pouvez l’activer / le désactiver ou le 
configurer. La composition d’un diaporama vous offre les possibilités suivantes :

 • Choix des images : sélection par les boutons « sélection » et « validation » des photos qui composeront le diaporama.
    Les photos sélectionnées seront marquées d’une coche. (non disponible pour le diaporama proposé par défaut).
 • minutage : Définie la durée d’affichage du diaporama.
 • Ordre des images : Permet de définir l’ordre d’apparition des photos qui composeront le diaporama. (non disponible 
               pour le diaporama proposé par défaut).
 • mode aléatoire: Dispose aléatoirement les photos composant  le diaporama.
 • Effacer le diaporama : Réinitialise la composition de votre diaporama (les images sélectionnées en feront plus partie
                                    du diaporama mais elles ne seront pas effacées du cadre).
 • Transition : Défini l’effet de transition entre les photos de votre diaporama 

 - Aucune  
 - Fondu
 - mosaïque  
 - balayage
 - Damier  
 - Aléatoire
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	Position	du	cadre

Choisissez l’orientation :
 • mode portrait. 
 • mode paysage.

NOTE: VOUS POUVEz AUSSI ACCROCHER LE CADRE AU mUR. DANS CE CAS, VISSEz LE CROCHET AU DOS, INSéREz LE SYSTèmE DE CLIPS DANS 
L’EmPLACEmENT PRéVU à CET EFFET ET FAITES Y GLISSER LE CâbLE D’ALImENTATION. SI VOUS CHANGEz L’ORIENTATION DU CADRE, LA PHOTO 
AFFICHéE PIVOTE POUR CORRESPONDRE à LA NOUVELLE ORIENTATION DU PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Gestion	de	l’écran	de	l’appareil

Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ vous permet de mettre en veille votre appareil ainsi que d’activer un économiseur d’écran.

 • mode Allumé / Veille : Appui long sur le bouton ON/OFF du cordon d’alimentation.
    En veille la fonction Bluetooth du Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ est désactivée.
 • mode économiseur d’écran : Le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ affiche l’heure pendant les périodes où la fonction
    rétro-éclairage n’est pas active. Cette fonction est activée par appui bref sur le bouton ON/OFF (veuillez vous référer 
    à la partie « description des icônes et fonctionnalités » dans le chapitre « Préférences » de ce manuel).
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	 MISE	a	JOur	du	LOGICIEL

Il est possible de mettre à jour par Bluetooth le Parrot PHOTO VIEWER. Téléchargez depuis notre site web www.parrot.com 
les utilitaires et la procédure de mise à jour. Cela augmente la compatibilité avec les appareils Bluetooth.

	 hOTLINE

 • Notre hotline se tient à votre disposition. Vous pouvez la contacter par mail ou par téléphone.

Europe : [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
Italie : [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
Espagne : [+34] 902 404 202
Uk : [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Allemagne : [+49] 0900 172 77 68
USA : [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (gratuit)
Chine : [+ 86] 2164 601 944

 Connectez-vous sur notre site internet www.parrot.com pour plus d’informations.
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	 SPECIFICaTIONS	TEChNIQuES

Ecran:

 • Taille de l’écran LCD: 6,5’’
 • Résolution de l’écran 720x480 pixels (qVGA)
 • 262144  couleurs
 • mémoire de 64mb permettant de stocker plus de 500 photos
 • Capteur de lumière pour le mode automatique du 
    rétro éclairage
 • Poids du cadre seul : 415 g
 • Dimension : 192 x 146 mm
 • Alimentation : 100V - 240V~, 0.2A, 50/60 Hz.

Bluetooth:
 • qualifié Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR
 • Bluetooth PIN Code : 0000
 • Profiles supportés :
    - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
    - OPP (Object Push Profile)
    - BIP (Basic Imaging Profile)
 • mise à jour du logiciel par Bluetooth
 • Type de fichiers Photos \ Images supportés : JPEG
 • Jusqu’à 10 appareils jumelés

	 NOTES



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

Česky - Návod k použití
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	 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ	POKYNY	PRO	UŽIVATELE

       1.   Tento přístroj nesmí být vystaven působení kapající nebo stříkají vody, a na přístroj se nesmí
           postavit žádný předmět naplněný kapalinou, jako na příklad váza.

       2.   AC/DC Adaptér střídavého/ss napětí, který zajišťuje oddělení od napájecí sítě, 
          musí zůstat   připraven k funkci. Nebude-li tento přístroj používán delší dobu, odpojte jej 
          od napájecího napětí.
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	 ÚVODEM

Technologie Bluetooth® umožňuje přenos zvukového signálu a dat pomocí rádiového spojení na krátkou vzdálenost. 
Umožňuje vzájemnou komunikaci mezi moha typy elektronické výbavy.

Parrot využívá svých dlouholetých zkušeností v oblasti technologie Bluetooth, aby vám nabídl přístroj Parrot PHOTO 
VIEWER 7’’: vysoce inovační rámeček na fotografie. Pomocí technologie Bluetooth můžete odesílat fotografie z mobilního 
telefonu, PDA nebo počítače do rámečku Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ je rámeček na fotografie s LCD displejem (rozlišení 720 x 480 pixelů), který může obsahovat více 
jak 500 fotografií.  zobrazování fotografií můžete nakonfigurovat pomocí diaporam s možností naprogramování, nebo tak, 
že změníte nastavení rámečku. Přístroj Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ s vytříbeným designem, který dokonale ladí s řešením 
vašeho interiéru, rovněž upravuje jas v závislosti na místnosti, kde je umístěn. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ může zobrazovat 
čas jako kancelářské hodiny.
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	 OBSAH	BALENI

	Balení	obsahuje:

	 • Rámeček s LCD displejem.
 • Transformátor.
 • kovovou tyč, která se šroubuje na rámeček (tato tyč bude tvořit opěru rámečku).
 • Háček k zavěšení na zeď.
 • Systém úchytných spon (umožňuje upevnění napájecího kabelu podél rámečku).
 • Návod k použití.
 • Průvodce výrobky značky Parrot.

	 RYCHLÉ	ZAPNUTÍ	PŘÍSTROJE

 • Na zadní panel zámečku přišroubujte kovovou opěrnou tyč.
 • zapojte konektor napájecího kabelu do transformátoru.
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ se automaticky zapne.
 • zvolte jazyk, v jakém chcete Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ používat
  (návod pro nastavení jazykové verze najdete této příručce v oddíle „
  Popis ikonek a funkcí“ v kapitole „Oblíbené“).

 POzNámkA: RámEČEk můžETE ROVNěž zAVěSIT NA STěNU. V TAkOVém PříPADě PřIšROUbUjTE NA STěNU HáČEk, zASUňTE
 UPíNACí SPONkOVý SYSTém DO k TOmU URČENéHO PROSTORU A zASUňTE TAm NAPájECí kAbEL. POkUD změNíTE
 NASTAVENí RámEČkU, zObRAzENá FOTOGRAFIE SE ROVNěž OTOČí, AbY SE zObRAzOVALA VE STEjNé POLOzE,
 V Níž jE NASTAVENý PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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	 STROMEČKOVá	STRUKTURA	JEDNOTLIVýCH	MENU

	Procházení	menu

Pohyb v menu

 • Procházení menu se provádí pomocí tlačítek na zadním panelu Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

  Pro přístup do hlavního menu stiskněte tlačítko  na zadním panelu rámečku.

Tlačítka výběru:

 • : Posunutí vlevo nebo nahoru v závislosti na poloze rámečku. Umožňuje rovněž výběr předchozí fotografie.

 • : posunutí vpravo nebo dolů v závislosti na poloze rámečku. Umožňuje rovněž výběr následující fotografie.

Tlačítko „Potvrdit“:

 •              : umožňuje přístup do vybraného menu nebo výběr fotografie.

Ikonka  umožňuje návrat do předchozího menu nebo ukončení menu.
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	hlavní	menu

Popis ikonek a funkcí

 • : Návrat do předchozího menu.

 • : Otáčí snímek směrem doprava.

 • : zobrazí fotografie jako neostré náhledy.

 • : Uspořádá pořadí zobrazování snímků.

 • : - Smazat aktuální obrázek: Smaže zobrazený snímek.
  - Smazat několik obrázků: Smazat vybranou fotografii.
  - Smazat všechny obrázky: Smaže všechny snímky.

• : Výběr a uspořádání diaporamy.

 • : Nastavení zobrazování a parametrů funkce bluetooth.
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 • : zobrazuje informace o aplikaci nainstalované v přístroji Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, informace o stavu 
   paměti a informace o zobrazeném snímku. 

	OBLÍBENé

menu „Oblíbené“ je přístupné z hlavního menu.

Popis ikonek a funkcí

 • : Návrat do hlavního menu

 • : - Viditelnost: Tato funkce umožňuje viditelnost nebo skrytí Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ před ostatními
    přístroji s technologií Bluetooth.
  - Název rámečku: výběr přednastaveného názvu Bluetooth, pod nímž bude budou rámeček
    identifikovat ostatní přístroje s funkcí Bluetooth.  
  - Pokročilý režim: Nastavení specifického nebo standardního režimu propojení v závislosti
    na modelu vašeho mobilního telefonu s technologií Bluetooth (podrobnější informace najdete po připojení
    na webové stránky www.parrot.com, rubrika Podpora).

• : Nastavuje jas zobrazování. jas displeje nastavíte pomocí tlačítek „Výběr“ na zadním panelu 
   přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, pro potvrzení stiskněte tlačítko „Potvrdit“

• : - Automatické: Intenzitu podsvícení displeje kontroluje pouze algorytmus, který využívá snímače
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    intenzity světla umístěného na rámečku. Tento režim je automaticky přednastavený.
  - manuální: Podsvícení je neustále funkční. Použijte ovladač „zapnout/Vypnout“ na napájecím kabelu
    pro aktivaci spořiče obrazovky.
  - Přednastavený čas: Přednastavené časové pásmo kontroluje hodiny, během nichž je displej
    zapnutý. budete požádáni o nastavení času na přístroji Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

POzNámkA: AkTIVACE SPOřIČE ObRAzOVkY SE PROVáDí kRáTkým STISkEm OVLADAČE ON/OFF. POkUD jE FUNkCE PODSVíCENí DISPLEjE 
NASTAVENá NA „AUTOmATICké“ NEbO NA REžIm „PřEDNASTAVENý ČAS“, PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7 SE PřECHODNě PřEPNE DO mANUáLNíHO 
REžImU, kTERý bUDE TRVAT Až DO PříšTí změNY PRAHOVé HODNOTY INTENzITY OSVěTLENí NEbO PřEDNASTAVENé DObY TRVáNí.

• : Výběr jazyka.

• : - Nastavení: Nastavení času pomocí tlačítek „Výběr“. Pro potvrzení stiskněte tlačítko „Potvrdit“.
      - Viditelnost: Aktivuje/Dezaktivuje nepřetržité zobrazování času. Tento režim je automaticky  
        přednastavený.
  - Formát: Vyberte formát zobrazování času (Am/Pm).

  
•  : znovu nastaví konfiguraci z výrobního závodu. (Tato operace nemá za důsledek vymazání snímků).
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	 PRVNÍ	POUŽITÍ

Před prvním použitím přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ s Vaším telefonem/počítačem/PDA musíte nejprve propojit oba 
přístroje. Tato etapa umožní výměnu informací mezi oběma přístroji, aby bylo možno provést konfiguraci připojení pomocí 
Bluetooth.

	Spuštění	telefonu	nebo	počítače	pomocí	Parrot	PHOTO	VIEwER	7’’:

• zkontrolujte, zda je Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ nastavený tak, aby jej mohly identifikovat všechny přístroje.
  s technologií Bluetooth. Potřebné informace najdete v této příručce v oddíle „Oblíbené“. 
• Aktivujte funkci Bluetooth na vašem telefonu/počítači. (potřebné informace najdete v uživatelské příručce k vašemu 
  mobil nímu telefonu nebo počítači, nebo na webových stránkách www.parrot.com, rubrika Podpora).
• Vyhledejte  Bluetooth periferního přístroje z vašeho mobilního telefonu/počítače. 
• V seznamu přístrojů s funkcí Bluetooth, které vám nabídne váš mobilní telefon/počítač, vyberte „Parrot PHOTO 
  VIEWER 7’’“.
• Na mobilním telefonu/počítači vložte kód „0000“.
• Oba dva přístroje jsou nyní propojené.

POzNámkA: NěkTERé TELEFONY VYžADUjí AkTIVACI OPCE „SPECIFICký REžIm PříjmU“ V mENU „POkROČILý REžIm…» PřED PROVEDENím 
PROPOjENí S VAším PříSTROjEm PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (TATO OPCE jE k DISPOzICI V mENU „ObLíbENé\Bluetooth“). PODRObNější 
INFORmACE NAjDETE NA NAšICH WEbOVýCH STRáNkáCH: WWW.PARROT.COm.

POzNámkA: V záVISLOSTI NA mODELU VAšEHO TELEFONU/POČíTAČE můžE býT TATO ETAPA OPČNí. NICméNě Vám UmOžNí RYCHLEjší 
ODESíLáNí FOTOGRAFIí DO PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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ODESíLáNí FOTOGRAFIí

Odesílání z telefonu nebo z PDA:
 • zkontrolujte, zda je Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ nastavený tak, aby jej mohly identifikovat   
   všechny přístroje s funkcí Bluetooth. Potřebné informace najdete v této uživatelské příručce
   v oddíle „Oblíbené“. 
 • Aktivujte funkci Bluetooth na vašem telefonu/PDA.
 • Ve Vašem telefonu/PDA najeďte na menu „Obrázky“. zvolte snímek a vyberte „Odeslat pomocí Bluetooth“.
   Váš přístroj spustí vyhledávání periferních přístrojů s funkcí Bluetooth.
 • Po skončení vyhledávání zvolte „Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’“. Pokud si Váš přístroj vyžádá kód, vložte «0000». Snímek 
   je nyní odeslán na displej. je možné odeslat několik snímků najednou, tato funkce závisí na typu vašeho přístroje.
 • Při odesílání snímku se snímek postupně zobrazuje. Na displeji se zobrazí ikonka Bluetooth.

Odesílání z počítače:
 • zkontrolujte, zda je Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ nastavený tak, aby jej mohly identifikovat všechny přístroje s
   funkcí Bluetooth. Potřebné informace najdete v této uživatelské příručce v oddíle „ Oblíbené“. 
 • Aktivujte funkci Bluetooth na vašem počítači.
   Pravým tlačítkem klikněte na snímek, který chcete odeslat, a zvolte „Odeslat na Bluetooth».
 • Počítač vyhledá okolní periferní zařízení s technologií Bluetooth.
 • Vyberte „Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’’. Pokud si počítač vyžádá kód, vložte «0000».
 • Při odesílání snímku se na displeji zobrazí ikonka Bluetooth. zobrazí se snímek.

POzNámkA: POkUD SE VAšEmU POČíTAČI NEPODAří IDENTIFIkOVAT PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, mOžNá jSTE RámEČEk Bluetooth SkRYLI
PRO OSTATNí PříSTROjE. PROSTUDUjTE SI POkYNY UVEDENé V kAPITOLE „ObLíbENé“ V TéTO PříRUČCE. POkUD jE VšAk Váš
PříSTROj SE SYSTémEm Bluetooth jIž PROPOjENý S RámEČkEm, můžE SE kDYkOLIV PřIPOjIT k PříSTROjI PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

POzNámkA: PODRObNější INFORmACE O zPůSObU ODESíLáNí FOTOGRAFIí NAjDETE V UžIVATELSké PříRUČCE k VAšEmU PříSTROjI, NEbO 
NA NAšICH WEbOVýCH STRáNkáCH WWW.PARROT.COm.
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	 NASTAVENÍ	PARAMETRů

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ umožňuje nastavení celé řady parametrů. máte možnost kompletně ovládat způsob zobrazování 
snímků na rámečku: pořadí zobrazování snímků, vytvoření diaporamy, zobrazování času. Rovněž máte možnost změnit 
nastavení a polohu přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Pořadí	zobrazování	snímků

 • Vstupte do hlavního menu přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ a potom vyberte menu „Uspořádat obrázky“.
 • Snímky se zobrazí zmenšené ve formě miniatur. zobrazování může probíhat na několika stránkách: Nepřerušovaný
   stisk některého tlačítka „Výběr“ umožňuje procházení předchozích či následujících stránek.
   Pro zastavení procházení stačí uvolnit stisk tlačítek.
 • Pomocí tlačítek „Výběr“ vyberte snímek a potom stiskněte tlačítko „Potvrdit“ na zadním panelu rámečku pro potvrzení výběru.
 • Vybraný snímek je umístěný v horní části displeje přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ a kurzor vám udává polohu  
   umístění vaší fotografie ve vašem albu. Stisknutím tlačítek „Výběr“ je možno změnit polohu umístění fotografie. Tuto 
   polohu umístění je možno
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  změnit na všech stránkách vašeho alba.
• Najeďte kurzorem na místo, kam chcete snímek umístit a stiskněte tlačítko „Potvrdit“.

	Výběr	a	vytvoření	foto	diaporamy

Podmenu „Diaporama“ umožňuje výběr následujících opcí:
 • žádný: Dezaktivuje diaporamy

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ nabízí 4 diaporamy, z toho jedno diaporama, které se skládá ze všech fotografií ve vašem 
rámečku uspořádaných v pořadí, v jakém se zobrazují.

Po výběru diaporamy můžete diaporamu aktivovat/dezaktivovat nebo konfigurovat. Uspořádání diaporamy vám nabízí nás-
ledující možnosti:
 • Výběr obrázků: výběr fotografií, které tvoří diaporamu, pomocí tlačítek „Výběr“ a „Potvrdit“. Vybrané fotografie jsou
   označené znaménkem výběru. (tato funkce není k dispozici u automaticky přednastavené diaporamy). 
 • Přednastavená doba: Definuje délku trvání zobrazování diaporamy.
 • Pořadí obrázků: Umožňuje nadefinovat pořadí zobrazování fotografií, které tvoří diaporamu.
   (tato funkce není k dispozici u automaticky přednastavené diaporamy). 
 • zobrazování v náhodném pořadí: Uspořádá fotografie tvořící diaporamu v náhodném pořadí.
 • Smazat diaporama: znovu inicializuje vytvoření specifické diaporamy (vybrané snímky již nebudou součástí diaporamy,
   ale nebudou vymazané z rámečku).
 • změna: Definuje efekt přechodu mezi jednotlivými fotografiemi, které tvoří vaši diaporamu.
 - žádný    - Procházení
 - zatmívání a roztmívání obrazu  - šachovnice
 - mozaika     - V náhodném pořadí
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	POLOHA	RáMEČKU

zvolte nastavení:
 • Režim „portrét“ 
 • Režim „krajina“.

POzNámkA: RámEČEk můžETE ROVNěž zAVěSIT NA STěNU. V TAkOVém PříPADě PřIšROUbUjTE NA STěNU HáČEk, zASUňTE UPíNACí SPON-
kOVý SYSTém DO k TOmU URČENéHO PROSTORU A zASUňTE TAm NAPájECí kAbEL. POkUD změNíTE SměR NASTAVENí RámEČkU, zObRAzENá 
FOTOGRAFIE SE ROVNěž OTOČí, AbY SE zObRAzOVALA VE STEjNé POLOzE, V jAké jE NASTAVENý PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Ovládání	displeje	přístroje

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ umožňuje nastavení přístroje do pohotovostního režimu a aktivaci spořiče obrazovky.

 • Režim „Spuštěno/Pohotovostní režim“: Stiskněte dlouze tlačítko „zapnuto/Vypnuto“ na napájecím kabelu.
    V pohotovostním režimu je funkce Bluetooth přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ dezaktivovaná.
 • Režim spořič obrazovky: V době, kdy je funkce podsvícení neaktivní, se na přístroji Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ 
   zobrazuje čas. Tato funkce se aktivuje krátkým stiskem tlačítka „zapnuto/Vypnuto“, a to pouze v případě, že podsvícení 
   je nastaveno v manuálním režimu (viz pokyny uvedené v této uživatelské příručce v oddíle „Popis ikonek a funkcí“ 
   v kapitole „Oblíbené“.
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	 AKTUALIZACE	APLIKACE

Pomocí funkce Bluetooth je možno provést aktualizaci přístroje Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. z našich webových stránek 
www.parrot.com si stáhněte utility a postup pro provádění aktualizace. Tím zvýšíte kompatibilitu s přístroji používajícími 
technologii Bluetooth.

	 HORKá	LINKA	(HOTLINE)

 • Naše horká linka je Vám plně k disposici. můžete ji kontaktovat telefonicky nebo e-mailem

Evropa: [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
Itálie: [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
španělsko:  [+34] 902 404 202
Velká británie: [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Německo: [+49] 0900 172 77 68
USA: [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (bez poplatků)
Čína:  [+ 86] 2164 601 944

Podrobnější informace najdete na našich webových stránkách www.parrot.com
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	 TECHNICKá	SPECIfIKACE

Displej:

• Velikost LCD displeje: 6,5’’
• Rozlišení displeje: 720x480 pixelů (qVGA)
• 262144  barev
• Paměť 64 mb umožňující uložení více jak 500 fotografií
• Snímač intenzity světla pro automatický režim podsvícení
• Hmotnost samotného rámečku: 415 g
• Rozměry: 192*146 mm
• Napájení: 100V-240V~, 0.2A, 50/60 Hz.

Bluetooth:

 • Verze Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR
 • PIN kód Bluetooth: 0000
 • Podporované profily:
   - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
   - OPP (Object Push Profile)
   - bIP (basic Imaging Profile)
 • Aktualizace aplikace pomocí funkce Bluetooth
 • Typ podporovaných fotografických\obrazových
   souborů : jPEG
 • Až 10 propojených přístrojů

	 POZNáMKY



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

Polski - Instrukcja obsługi
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	 PRZEPISY	BEZPIECZEŃSTwA

   1.   Przyrząd nie powinien być narażony na kapanie lub ochlapanie; nie powinno się na nim stawiać żadnych 
         przedmiotów wypełnionych płynem takich, jak wazony.

   2.   Stan zasilacza AC/DC, pozwalającego na odłączanie od sieci zasilania, powinien umożliwiać łatwą obsługę. 
         Odłączyć urządzenie od źródła zasilania, jeśli nie będzie ono używane przez dłuższy czas.
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	 wSTĘP

Technologia Bluetooth® umożliwia uzyskiwanie połączeń głosowych i przesyłanie danych na małych odległościach za 
pomocą łącza radiowego. Umożliwia komunikację między różnymi urządzeniami elektronicznymi.

Parrot wykorzystał wieloletnie doświadczenie w technologii Bluetooth i oferuje Państwu Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’: 
innowacyjną ramkę do zdjęć. Przez łącze Bluetooth można przesyłać zdjęcia do Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ z telefonu 
komórkowego, PDA lub komputera.

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ jest ramką do zdjęć LCD (720x480 pikseli), która może przechowywać ponad 500 zdjęć. Ist-
nieje możliwość skonfigurowania wyświetlania przez użycie programowanych pokazów slajdów lub przez zmianę ustawienia 
ramki. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, której wyrafinowany wygląd jest dostosowany do wnętrza, również dostosowuje swoja 
jasność do warunków w pomieszczeniu. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ może wyświetlać czas w taki sam sposób jak zwykły 
zegar.
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	 ZAwARTOŚĆ	OPAKOwANIA

	Opakowanie	zawiera	następujące	elementy	:

	 • Ramka LCD.
 • zasilacz.
 • Trzpień metalowy do przykręcenia na ramce (trzpień stanowi wspornik ramki).
 • Haczyk ścienny.
 • System zaczepów (umożliwia mocowanie przewodu zasilania wzdłuż ramki).
 • Instrukcja obsługi.
 • Prezentacja produktu Parrot.

	 SZYBKIE	URUCHOMIENIE	URZąDZENIA

 • Przykręcić trzpień metalowy z tyłu ramki.
 • Podłączyć złącze przewodu zasilania do zasilacza.
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ włącza się automatycznie.
 • Wybrać język, w którym ma być obsługiwana Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’
   (patrz część „Opis ikon i funkcji” w rozdziale „Ustawienia” w instrukcji).

 UWAGA: RAmkę mOżNA RóWNIEż UmOCOWAć NA śCIANIE. W TYm PRzYPADkU, NALEżY PRzYkRęCIć
 HACzYk W TYLNEj CzęśCI, zAłOżYć SYSTEm zACzEPóW W ODPOWIEDNICH mIEjSCACH I WSUNąć
 W NIE PRzEWóD zASILANIA. W PRzYPADkU zmIANY USTAWIENIA RAmkI, zDjęCIE ObRACA SIę,
 DOSTOSOWUjąC SIę DO  NOWEGO USTAWIENIA PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 
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	 STRUKTURA	MENU

	Poruszanie	się	w	menu

Poruszanie się w menu

 • Poruszanie się w menu odbywa się za pomocą przycisków umieszczonych z tyłu Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

Aby przejść do menu głównego, należy nacisnąć przycisk          umieszczony z tyłu ramki.

Przyciski wyboru:

 • : przemieszczenie w lewo lub w górę zależnie od ustawienia ramki.
   Umożliwia również wybranie poprzedniego zdjęcia.
 • : przemieszczenie w prawo lub w dół zależnie od ustawienia ramki).
   Umożliwia również wybranie następnego zdjęcia.

Przycisk zatwierdzenia:

 •              : umożliwia przejście do wybranego menu lub wybranie zdjęcia.

Ikona               umożliwia powrót do poprzedniego menu lub wyjście z menu.
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	Menu	główne

Opis ikon i funkcji

 • : Powrót do poprzedniego menu.

 • : Obraca zdjęcie w prawo.

 • : Wyświetla miniatury zdjęć.

 • : Organizuje kolejność wyświetlania zdjęć.

 • :  - Usuń bieżący obraz: Usuwa wyświetlane zdjęcie.
   - Usuń kilka obrazów: Usuń wybrane zdjęcie. 
   - Usuń wszystkie obrazy: Usuwa wszystkie zdjęcia

 • : Wybór i układ pokazu slajdów

 • : wyświetlania i parametrów Bluetooth
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 • : Wyświetla informacje dotyczące oprogramowania Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, stanu pamięci 
    i wyświetlanego zdjęcia.

 

	USTAwIENIA

menu „Ustawienia” jest dostępne z menu głównego.

Opis ikon i funkcji

 • : Powrót do menu głównego.

 • : - Widoczny: Włącza lub wyłącza widoczność Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ dla innych urządzeń Bluetooth.
  - Nazwa ramki: Wybór nazwy Bluetooth, pod którą ramka będzie widoczna dla innych urządzeń Bluetooth. 
  - Tryb zaawansowany: Wybór trybu sparowania niestandardowego lub standardowego zależnie od modelu
    telefonu Bluetooth. (dodatkowe informacje można uzyskać na stronie www.parrot.com, rubryka Pomoc).

• : Regulacja jasności wyświetlania. Regulację jasności ekranu wykonuje się za pomocą przycisków 
   „wyboru” z tyłu Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, nacisnąć przycisk „zatwierdzenie”, aby zatwierdzić ustawienie.

• : - Automatyczne: Poziom podświetlenia ekranu jest kontrolowany przez algorytm wykorzystujący
    czujnik jasności wbudowany w ramkę. jest to tryb domyślny.
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  - Ręczne: Podświetlenie jest zawsze włączone. Użyć przycisku włącznika na przewodzie zasilania w
    celu włączenia wygaszacza ekranu.
  - Określony czas: Ekran jest włączony w wybranym zakresie godzinowym.
    Oprogramowanie wymaga ustawienia zegara Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

UWAGA: WYGASzACz EkRANU mOżNA WłąCzYć POPRzEz kRóTkIE NACIśNIęCIE PRzYCISkU WłąCzNIkA. jEżELI FUNkCjA PODśWIETLENIA 
jEST USTAWIONA NA TRYb „AUTOmATYCzNE” LUb „OkREśLONY CzAS” PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7 DzIAłA TYmCzASOWO W TRYbIE RęCzNYm, Aż 
DO NAjbLIżSzEj zmIANY POzIOmU jASNOśCI LUb zAPROGRAmOWANEj GODzINY.

• : Wybór języka.

• : - Regulacja: Ustawienie czasu za pomocą przycisków „wyboru”. Nacisnąć równocześnie przycisk „
    zatwierdzenia” w celu zatwierdzenia wyboru.
     - Widoczność: Włącz / wyłącz stałe wyświetlanie zegara. jest to tryb domyślny. 
     - Format: Wybierz format wyświetlania czasu (Am/Pm)

•  : Przywraca ustawienia fabryczne. (Nie powoduje usunięcia zdjęć).
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	 PIERwSZE	UżYCIE

Przed pierwszym użyciem Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ z telefonem/komputerem należy wykonać sparowanie obu urządzeń. 
Ta faza umożliwia obu urządzeniom wymianę informacji niezbędnych do skonfigurowania połączenia Bluetooth.

	Uruchomienie	telefonu	lub	komputera	z	Parrot	PHOTO	VIEwER	7’’:

• Upewnić się, że Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ posiada włączoną opcję widoczności dla wszystkich urządzeń 
  Bluetooth. Patrz część „Ustawienia” w instrukcji.
• Włączyć funkcję Bluetooth w telefonie/komputerze. (skorzystaj z instrukcji telefonu lub komputera lub witryny
  www.parrot.com, rubryka Pomoc).
• Wykonać wyszukiwanie urządzeń Bluetooth z  telefonu/komputera. 
• Wybrać „Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’” z listy urządzeń  Bluetooth wyświetlanej w telefonie / komputerze.
• W telefonie / komputerze należy wprowadzić kod „0000”.
• Oba urządzenia są sparowane.

UWAGA: NIEkTóRE TELEFONY WYmAGAją WłąCzENIA OPCjI „NIESTANDARDOWY TRYb ODbIORU” W mENU „TRYb zAAWANSOWANY…” PRzED 
WYkONANIEm SPAROWANIA z PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (DOSTęPNY W mENU „USTAWIENIA \ Bluetooth”). AbY UzYSkAć WIęCEj INFORmACjI 
NALEżY SkORzYSTAć z NASzEj WITRYNY INTERNETOWEj: WWW.PARROT.COm

UWAGA: zALEżNIE OD mODELU TELEFONU / kOmPUTERA TA FAzA mOżE bYć OPCjONALNA. UmOżLIWIA ONA SzYbSzE PRzESYłANIE zDjęć DO 
PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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WYSYłANIE zDjęć

Wysyłanie z telefonu lub PDA:
 • Upewnić się, że Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ posiada włączoną opcję widoczności dla   
   wszystkich urządzeń Bluetooth. Patrz część „Ustawienia” w instrukcji.
 • Włączyć funkcję Bluetooth w telefonie/PDA.
 • W telefonie/PDA, należy przejść do menu „zdjęcia”. Wybrać zdjęcie i wybrać funkcję „wyślij przez Bluetooth”.
   Urządzenie rozpoczyna wyszukiwanie innych urządzeń Bluetooth.
 • Po zakończeniu wyszukiwania, należy wybrać „Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’”. jeżeli urządzenie zażąda podania kodu, 
   należy wprowadzić „0000”. zdjęcie jest wysyłane do ramki. Istnieje możliwość wysłania kilku zdjęć za jednym razem,
   ta funkcja jest zależna od modelu telefonu.
 • W czasie transmisji zdjęcie pojawia się stopniowo. Ikona Bluetooth wyświetla się na wyświetlaczu.

Wysyłanie z komputera:
 • Upewnić się, że Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ posiada włączoną opcję widoczności 
   dla wszystkich urządzeń Bluetooth. Patrz część „Ustawienia” w instrukcji.
 • Włączyć funkcję Bluetooth na komputerze.
 • kliknąć prawym przyciskiem na zdjęciu do wysłania i wybrać „wyślij do Bluetooth”.
 • komputer wyszukuje urządzenia peryferyjne Bluetooth znajdujące się w pobliżu.
 • Wybrać „Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’”. Wprowadzić „0000”, jeżeli komputer zażąda podania kodu.
 • W czasie transmisji zdjęcia. Ikona Bluetooth wyświetla się na wyświetlaczu. zdjęcie wyświetla się.

UWAGA: jEżELI PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ NIE jEST WYkRYWANA, PRAWDOPODObNIE zOSTAłA WłąCzONA OPCjA UkRYCIA DLA INNYCH 
URząDzEń. PATRz ROzDzIAł „USTAWIENIA” W INSTRUkCjI. jEżELI URząDzENIE Bluetooth jEST jUż SPAROWANE z RAmką, mOżE W kAżDEj 
CHWILI PODłąCzYć SIę z PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
UWAGA: DODATkOWE INFORmACjE DOTYCząCE WYSYłANIA zDjęć zNAjDUją SIę W INSTRUkCjI ObSłUGI URząDzENIA LUb NA NASzEj 
WITRYNIE WEb WWW.PARROT.COm
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	 USTAwIENIE	PARAMETRÓw

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ umożliwia ustawianie różnych parametrów. Istnieje możliwość pełnej kontroli sposobu wyświetlania 
ramki: kolejność pojawiania się zdjęć, tworzenie pokazów slajdów, wyświetlanie czasu. Istnieje również możliwość zmiany 
ustawienia Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Kolejność	wyświetlania	zdjęć

 • Przejść do menu głównego Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, a następnie wybrać menu „Sortuj”.
 • Wyświetlają się miniatury zdjęć. Wyświetlanie zdjęć może zajmować kilka stron: Naciskanie przycisków „wyboru”
   umożliwia przechodzenie do następnej i poprzedniej strony. Wystarczy zwolnić przycisk, aby przerwać przewijanie.
 • Wybrać zdjęcie przyciskami „wyboru”, a następnie nacisnąć przycisk „zatwierdzenia” z tyłu ramki, aby zatwierdzić wybór.
 • Wybrane zdjęcie jest umieszczane w górze ekranu Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, kursor wskazuje pozycję zdjęcia
    w albumie. Naciskanie przycisków „wyboru” powoduje zmianę pozycji zdjęcia.
    Pozycję można zmieniać na wszystkich stronach albumu.

 • Po ustawieniu kursora w wybranym miejscu, należy nacisnąć przycisk „zatwierdzenie“.
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	wybór	i	tworzenie	pokazu	slajdów

Pod menu „Pokaz slajdów” udostępnia następujące opcje:
 • brak: Wyłącza pokaz slajdów.

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ oferuje 4 pokazy slajdów tworzone z wszystkich zdjęć w ramce ustawionych w kolejności 
wyświetlania.
Po wybraniu pokazu slajdu, istnieje możliwość włączenia go / wyłączenia lub wykonania konfiguracji. Pokaz slajdów 
umożliwia wybranie następujących opcji:

 • Wybór obrazów: Wybór za pomocą przycisków „wyboru” i „zatwierdzenie” zdjęć do pokazu slajdów.
                            Wybrane zdjęcia są zaznaczane. (niedostępne w domyślnym pokazie slajdów). 
 • Czas zaprogramowany: Określa czas wyświetlania pokazu slajdów.

 • kolejność obrazów: Umożliwia określenie kolejności wyświetlania zdjęć w pokazie slajdów. 
                                    (niedostępne w domyślnym pokazie slajdów).
 • Tryb losowy: Wyświetla zdjęcia w kolejności losowej.
 • Usuń pokaz slajdów: Resetuje pokaz slajdów (wybrane zdjęcia nie są uwzględniane w pokazie slajdów,
                                     ale nie są usuwane z pamięci ramki).
 • Przezroczystość: Określa sposób zmiany między kolejnymi zdjęciami pokazu slajdów
 - Wyłącz  - boki
 - Rozmycie  - środek
 - mozaika  - Losowo
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	POZYCJA	RAMKI

Wybrać ustawienie:
 • Tryb portret. 
 • Tryb pejzaż.

UWAGA: RAmkę mOżNA RóWNIEż UmOCOWAć NA śCIANIE. W TYm PRzYPADkU, NALEżY PRzYkRęCIć HACzYk W TYLNEj CzęśCI, zAłOżYć 
SYSTEm zACzEPóW W ODPOWIEDNICH mIEjSCACH I WSUNąć W NIE PRzEWóD zASILANIA. W PRzYPADkU zmIANY USTAWIENIA RAmkI, zDjęCIE 
ObRACA SIę, DOSTOSOWUjąC SIę DO  NOWEGO USTAWIENIA PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 

	Ustawienia	ekranu	urządzenia

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ umożliwia włączanie trybu czuwania oraz włączanie wygaszacza ekranu.

 • Tryb włączona / czuwanie: Długie naciśnięcie przycisku włącznika na przewodzie zasilania.
   W trybie czuwania funkcja Bluetooth Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ jest wyłączona.
 • Tryb wygaszacza ekranu: Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ wyświetla czas kiedy podświetlenie  nie jest włączone.
    Tę funkcję włącza się przez krótkie naciśnięcie przycisku włącznika, tylko jeżeli podświetlenie jest ustawione w tryb
    ręczny (patrz część „Opis ikon i funkcji” w rozdziale „Ustawienia” w instrukcji).
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	 AKTUALIZACJA	OPROGRAMOwANIA

Istnieje możliwość aktualizacji kEA przez Bluetooth. z witryny web www.parrot.com należy pobrać narzędzia do aktualizacji 
i zapoznać się z procedurą aktualizacji. zapewnia to zwiększenie zgodności z urządzeniami Bluetooth.

	 OBSŁUGA	KLIENTA

 • Nasze biuro obsługi klienta jest do Państwa dyspozycji. można się z nim skontaktować pocztą lub przez telefon.

Europa: [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
Włochy:  [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
Hiszpania: [+34] 902 404 202
Wielka brytania: [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Niemcy: [+49] 0900 172 77 68
USA: [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (linia darmowa)
Chiny: [+ 86] 2164 601 944

Skorzystaj z naszej witryny www.parrot.com, aby uzyskać więcej informacji.
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	 DANE	TECHNICZNE

Ekran:

 • Wielkość ekranu LCD: 6,5’’
 • Rozdzielczość ekranu 720x480 pikseli (qVGA)
 • 262144  kolorów
 • Pamięć 64 mb umożliwiająca zapisanie ponad 500 zdjęć
 • Czujnik jasności dla automatycznego trybu podświetlenia
 • masa samej ramki: 415 g
 • Wymiary : 192 * 146 mm
 • zasilanie: 100V - 240V~, 0.2A and 50/60 Hz

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR
 • kod PIN Bluetooth: 0000
 • Obsługiwane profile:
  - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
  - OPP (Object Push Profile)
  - bIP (basic Imaging Profile)
 • Aktualizacja oprogramowania przez Bluetooth
 • Obsługiwane formaty zdjęć \ obrazów: jPEG
 • Do 10 sparowanych urządzeń

	 UwAGI



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

Русский - Инструкция по эксплуатации
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 ИНСТРУКЦИИ	ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ	ПО	БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

   1.   Не допускайте попадания воды на данное устройство и не ставьте на него предметы, заполненные 
         жидкостью, такие как вазы.

   2.   AC/DC Адаптер переменного/постоянного тока, обеспечивающий отключение от сети питания, 
        остается под напряжением. Выключайте его из сети, если устройство не будет использоваться в 
        течение длительного времени.
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	 ВВЕДЕНИЕ

Технология Bluetooth® позволяет производить передачу речи и данных с помощью радиосвязи на небольшие 
расстояния. Она позволяет различному электронному оборудованию взаимодействовать между собой.

Компания Parrot, благодаря своему длительному опыту в области технологии Bluetooth, рада предложить вам 
изделие Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’: инновационный экран для фотографий. Через Bluetooth вы можете передавать 
на устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ваши фотографии с мобильного телефона, КПК или компьютера.

 Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ –это ЖК-рамка (720x480 пикселей), которая может хранить до 500 фотографий. Вы 
можете сконфигурировать на ней запрограммированный показ слайдов или менять ориентацию кадра. Устройство 
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, дизайн которого прекрасно вписывается в ваш интерьер, автоматически адаптируется к 
освещенности вашего помещения. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ также может показывать текущее время и использоваться 
в качестве настольных часов.
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	 СОДЕРЖИМОЕ	УПАКОВКИ

	В	упаковке	находятся	:

	 • Рамка с ЖК-экраном.
 • Трансформатор.
 • Металлическая штанга, прикручиваемая к рамке (является опорой рамки).
 • Крючок для крепления на стене.
 • Защелки (позволяют закрепить шнур питания вдоль рамки).
 • Руководство по эксплуатации.
 • Справочник по продукции Parrot.

	 БЫСТРОЕ	ВКЛючЕНИЕ	УСТРОйСТВА

 • Заверните металлическую штангу в заднюю часть рамки.
 • Подключите разъем кабеля питания к трансформатору.
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ включится автоматически.
 • Выберите язык, который вы будете использовать
   в Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (обратитесь к разделу «Описание значков
   и использование функций» Главы «Параметры» данного руководства).

 ПРИМеЧАНИе: Вы ТАКЖе МОЖеТе ПОВеСИТь РАМКУ НА СТеНУ. В эТОМ СлУЧАе ЗАВеРНИТе КРюЧОК для КРеПлеНИя НА
 СТеНе В ЗАдНюю СТеНКУ РАМКИ, ВСТАВьТе СИСТеМУ ЗАщелОК В ПРедУСМОТРеННОе для эТОГО МеСТО И ЗАКРеПИТе
 шНУР ПИТАНИя. еСлИ Вы МеНяеТе ОРИеНТАцИю РАМКИ, ПОКАЗыВАеМАя фОТОГРАфИя ПОВОРАЧИВАеТСя для
 СООТВеТСТВИя НОВОй ОРИеНТАцИИ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 
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	 СхЕМА	МЕНю

	Навигация	в	меню

Перемещение в меню

 • Перемещение в меню выполняется при помощи кнопок, расположенных на задней стороне Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

    для доступа к главному меню, нажмите кнопку          на задней стороне рамки.

Кнопки выбора:

 • : перемещение влево или вверх в соответствии с ориентацией рамки.
   Также позволяет выбрать предыдущую фотографию.
• : перемещение вправо или вниз в соответствии с ориентацией рамки.
   Также позволяет выбрать следующую фотографию.

Кнопка подтверждения:

 •              : доступ к выбранному меню или выбор фотографии.

Значок               позволяет вам вернуться в предыдущее меню или выйти из меню.
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	Главное	меню

Описание значков и функций

 • : Возврат в предыдущее меню.

 • : Поворот фотографии вправо.

 • : Отображение миниатюрных изображений.

 • : Создание порядка показа изображений.

 • : - Удалить текущую картинку: Удаляет показываемое изображение.
  - Удалить несколько картинок: удалить выбранную картинку.
  - Удалить все картинки: Удаление всех изображений.

 • : Выбор и составление слайд-шоу.

 • : Регулировка параметров отображения и устройства Bluetooth.
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 • : Показ информации о программном обеспечении Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’,
   состояние памяти и показываемое изображение.
 

	ПАРАМЕТРЫ

доступ к меню «Параметры» осуществляется из главного меню.

Описание значков и функций

 • : Возврат к главному меню.

 • : - Видимость: делает видимым или невидимым Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ для других устройств 
                           Bluetooth.
  - Название кадра: выбор заранее зарегистрированного имени Bluetooth, под которым ЖК-рамка
    будет обнаруживаться другими устройствами Bluetooth. 
  - дополнительный режим: выбор специального или стандартного режима связывания в зависимости
    от модели вашего телефона Bluetooth. (для дополнительной информации обратитесь на web-сайт 
    www.parrot.com в раздел Поддержка).

• : регулирует яркость показываемого изображения. Регулировка яркости экрана осуществляется  
   кнопками выбора на задней панели Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ с последующим нажатием кнопки  
   подтверждения.
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• : - Автоматически: уровень задней подсветки экрана регулируется только алгоритмом, используемым
    датчиком освещенности, расположенным в рамке. это режим используется по умолчанию.
  - Руководство: задняя подсветка включена постоянно.
    Используйте кнопку ВКл/ВыКл на шнуре питания для включения хранителя экрана.
  - Определенное время: заранее определенная длительность управляет временем,
    в течение которого экран будет светиться. Вам потребуется установить показание часов 
    Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

ПРИМеЧАНИе: Вы МОЖеТе ВКлюЧИТь хРАНИТель эКРАНА КРАТКОВРеМеННыМ НАЖАТИеМ НА КНОПКУ ВКл/ВыКл. еСлИ РеЖИМ 
ПОдСВеТКИ УСТАНОВлеН НА « АВТОМАТИЧеСКИ» ИлИ « ОПРеделеННОе ВРеМя», PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7» ВРеМеННО НАхОдИТСя В 
РУЧНОМ РеЖИМе дО СледУющеГО ИЗМеНеНИя УРОВНя яРКОСТИ ИлИ ЗАРАНее ОПРеделеННОГО ВРеМеНИ.

• : выбор языка.

• : - Настройка: регулировка чесов осуществляется при помощи кнопок выбора. Нажмите на кнопку
    подтверждения для подтверждения. 
     - Отображение: включить / выключить постоянное отображение времени
  - формат: выберите формат отображения времени (Am/Pm)

•  : Восстановление заводской конфигурации. (это не приводит к удалению изображений).
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	 ПЕРВОЕ	ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ

Перед первым использованием устройства Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ с вашим телефоном / компьютером вы должны 
в первую очередь выполнить связывание двух устройств. эта фаза позволяет устройствам обменяться информацией 
для конфигурации связи Bluetooth.

	Подключение	вашего	телефона	или	компьютера	к	устройству	Parrot	PHOTO	VIEwER	7’’:

 • Убедитесь, что устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ настроено так, чтобы его можно было обнаружить всеми  
   устройствами Bluetooth. Обратитесь к разделу «Параметры» данного руководства.
 • Включите функцию Bluetooth вашего телефона/компьютера. (обратитесь к инструкции вашего телефона
   или зайдите на web-сайт www.parrot.com в раздел Поддержка).
 • С вашего телефона/компьютера выполните поиск устройств Bluetooth. 
 • Из списка устройств Bluetooth, предлагаемых вашим телефоном/компьютером, выберите «Parrot PHOTO 
   VIEWER 7’’».
 • На вашем телефоне/компьютере введите код «0000».
 • После этого ваши два устройства будут связаны.

ПРИМеЧАНИе: В НеКОТОРых ТелефОНАх НеОбхОдИМО АКТИВИРОВАТь ПАРАМеТР «СПец. РеЖИМ ПРИеМА» В МеНю «дОПОлНИТельНый 
РеЖИМ…» ПеРед ВыПОлНеНИеМ СВяЗыВАНИя С PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (дОСТУПНО В МеНю «ПАРАМеТРы/Bluetooth»). бОлее 
ПОдРОбНУю ИНфОРМАцИю СМОТРИТе НА НАшеМ САйТе: WWW.PARROT.COm

ПРИМеЧАНИе: В ЗАВИСИМОСТИ ОТ МОделИ ВАшеГО ТелефОНА/КОМПьюТеРА эТА фАЗА МОЖеТ быТь НеОбяЗАТельНОй. ОдНАКО ОНА 
ПОЗВОлИТ ВАМ бОлее быСТРО ПеРедАТь ВАшИ фОТОГРАфИИ В PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 



��

Ру
сс
ки
й

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

ПеРедАЧА фОТОГРАфИй

Передача фотографий с телефона или КПК:
 • Убедитесь, что устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ настроено так, чтобы его можно было обнаружить
   всеми устройствами Bluetooth. Обратитесь к разделу «Параметры» данного руководства.
 • Включите функцию Bluetooth на вашем телефоне/КПК.
 • На вашем телефоне/КПК зайдите в меню «Изображения». Выберите изображение и выберите «Отправить через
   Bluetooth». Ваше устройство начнет поиск периферийных устройств Bluetooth.
 • После завершения поиска выберите «Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’»’. если устройство запросит код, введите «0000».
   Затем изображение будет отправлено на экран. В зависимости от возможностей устройства, можно отправить
   несколько изображений одновременно.
 • Во время передачи изображения оно будет постепенно появляться на экране. На экране появится значок Bluetooth.

Передача с компьютера:
 • Убедитесь, что устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ настроено так, чтобы его можно было обнаружить всеми 
   устройствами Bluetooth. Обратитесь к разделу «Параметры» данного руководства.
 • Включите функцию Bluetooth на вашем компьютере. щелкните правой кнопкой мыши на
   изображении, которое вы хотите передать, и выберите «Передать через Bluetooth».
 • Ваш компьютер начнет поиск устройств с Bluetooth.
 • Выберите Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
   если компьютер запрашивает код, введите «0000».
 • Во время передачи изображения на экране появляется значок Bluetooth и изображение.

ПРИМеЧАНИе: еСлИ ВАМ Не УдАеТСя ОбНАРУЖИТь PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, Вы, ВОЗМОЖНО, СделАлИ эКРАН Bluetooth НеВИдИМыМ 
для дРУГИх УСТРОйСТВ. ОбРАТИТеСь К РАЗделУ «ПАРАМеТРы» дАННОГО РУКОВОдСТВА. ТеМ Не МеНее, еСлИ ВАше УСТРОйСТВО Blue-
tooth УЖе СОедИНеНО С эКРАНОМ, ОНО ВСеГдА МОЖеТ ПОдКлюЧИТьСя К PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
ПРИМеЧАНИе: для дОПОлНИТельНОй ИНфОРМАцИИ ОТНОСИТельНО РеЖИМА ОТПРАВКИ фОТОГРАфИй ОбРАТИТеСь К РУКОВОдСТВУ 
ВАшеГО УСТРОйСТВА ИлИ ЗАйдИТе НА НАш WEb-САйТ ПО АдРеСУ WWW.PARROT.COm.
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	 УСТАНОВКА	ПАРАМЕТРОВ

Устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ позволяет вам установить множество параметров. Вы можете полностью 
управлять показом изображений на вашем экране – порядок появления изображений, создание слайд-шоу, показ 
часов. Вы также можете изменить ориентацию Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Порядок	показа	изображений

 • Зайдите в главное меню Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, затем выберите меню 
   «Сортировка».
 • Ваши изображения будут показываться в уменьшенном виде. Показ изображений
   может занимать несколько страниц: постоянное нажатие на кнопки выбора
   позволит вам соответственно переместиться на предыдущие или последующие
   страницы. для остановки прокрутки вам достаточно отпустить кнопки.
 • Выберите изображение кнопками выбора и затем нажмите на копку подтверждения
   на задней стороне рамки для подтверждения вашего выбора.
 • Выбранное изображение будет помещаться в верхнюю часть экрана Parrot PHOTO 
   VIEWER 7’’ и курсор будет показывать положение вашего изображения в альбоме. При нажатии на
   кнопки выбора положение изображения будет меняться. Вы можете изменить это положение изображения и
   переместить его по всем страницам вашего альбома.
 • После того как курсор будет располагаться там, куда вы хотите переместить изображение,
   нажмите на кнопку подтверждения.
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	Выбор	и	создание	слайд-шоу

Подменю «диапанорама» предоставляет вам следующие опции:
 • Нет: отключение слайд-шоу.

Устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ предлагает вам 4 слад-шоу, одно из которых состоит из всех изображений 
экрана, показываемых в порядке их размещения в рамке.

После выбора слайд-шоу вы можете активировать, отключить его или выполнить его конфигурацию. Слайд-шоу 
предоставляет вам следующие возможности:

 • Выбор картинки: выбор при помощи кнопок выбора и подтверждения изображений, входящих в состав слайд-
   шоу. Выбранные изображения будут иметь отметку. (Недоступно для слайд-шоу, предлагаемого по умолчанию).
 • Заданная длительность: определение длительности показа слайд-шоу.
 • Сортировка: позволяет определить порядок показа изображений, входящих в состав слайд-шоу.
   (Недоступно для слайд-шоу, предлагаемого по умолчанию).
 • Произвольный режим: показ изображений, входящих в состав слайд-шоу, в случайном порядке.
 • Стереть диапораму: Возврат к начальным параметрам вашего слайд-шоу (выбранные изображения больше
   не будут включены в состав слайд-шоу, но не будут удалены из рамки).
 • Переход: определение эффекта перехода между изображениями слайд-шоу.
 - Нет   - В сторону
 - Затемнение  - В шахматном порядке
 - Мозаика   - Случайно
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	ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ	РАМКИ

Выберите положение рамки:
 • Портретный режим. 
 • Альбомный режим.

ПРИМеЧАНИе: Вы ТАКЖе МОЖеТе ПОВеСИТь РАМКУ НА СТеНУ. В эТОМ СлУЧАе ЗАВеРНИТе КРюЧОК для КРеПлеНИя НА СТеНе В ЗАдНюю 
СТеНКУ РАМКИ, ВСТАВьТе СИСТеМУ ЗАщелОК В ПРедУСМОТРеННОе для эТОГО МеСТО И ЗАКРеПИТе шНУР ПИТАНИя. еСлИ Вы МеНяеТе 
ОРИеНТАцИю РАМКИ, ПОКАЗыВАеМАя фОТОГРАфИя ПОВОРАЧИВАеТСя для СООТВеТСТВИя НОВОй ОРИеНТАцИИ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 

	Управление	экраном	устройства

Устройство Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ позволяет вам перевести его в режим ожидания, а также включить хранитель экрана.

 • Режим Включено / Ожидание: длительное нажатие на кнопку ВКл/ВыКл шнура питания.
   В режиме ожидания функция Bluetooth устройства Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ отключается.
 • Режим хранителя экрана: в периоды, когда функция задней подсветки Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ не включена,  
   устройство показывает часы. эта функция активируется кратким нажатием на кнопку ВКл/ВыКл только в том 
   случае, когда режим задней подсветки установлен в ручной режим (обратитесь к разделу «Описание значков
   и функций» в главе «Параметры» данного руководства).
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	 ОБНОВЛЕНИЕ	ПРОгРАММЫ

Вы можете обновить программное обеспечение kEA через Bluetooth. Загрузите утилиты и программу обновления с 
нашего web-сайта по адресу www.parrot.com. это позволит улучшить совместимость с устройствами, использующими 
Bluetooth.

	 гОРЯчАЯ	ЛИНИЯ

 • Наша «горячая линия» всегда в вашем распоряжении. Вы можете написать нам письмо или позвонить по 
телефону.

европа: [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
Италия: [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
Испания: [+34] 902 404 202
Великобритания: [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Германия:  [+49] 0900 172 77 68
СшА: [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (бесплатно)
Китай: [+ 86] 2164 601 944

 для получения дополнительной информации зайдите на наш сайт по адресу www.parrot.com



�2
Parrot PHOTO VIEWERParrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

	 ТЕхНИчЕСКИЕ	хАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Ekran:

 • Размер ЖК-экрана: 6,5’’
 • Разрешение экрана 720x480 пикселей (qVGA)
 • 262144 цвета
 • Память объемом 64 Мб позволяет хранить более
   500 изображений
 • датчик освещенности для автоматического режима
   задней подсветки
 • Вес только рамки: 415 г
 • Размеры: 192 * 146 мм
 • Питание: 100В-240В ~, 0.2A, 50/60 Гц.

Bluetooth:

 • Класс Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR
 • PIN-код Bluetooth: 0000
 • Поддерживаемые профили:
  - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
  - OPP (Object Push Profile)
  - bIP (basic Imaging Profile)
 • Обновление программного обеспечения через Bluetooth
 • Поддерживаемый тип файлов
   фотографий/изображений: jPEG
 • до 10 связанных устройств

	 ПРИМЕчАНИЯ



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

Türkçe - kulanım kılavuzu
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 KULLANICI	GÜVENLIK	TALIMATLARI

   1.   bu aygıt, sıvı damlamasına ya da sıçramasına maruz kalmamalıdır ve sıvı dolu bir eşya, vazo gibi, aygıtın 
         üzerine koyulmamalıdır.

   2.   bağlantının kesilmesini sağlayan AC/DC adaptörü, kolayca çalıştırılabilinir olarak kalmalıdır. Uzun süre için 
         kullanılmayacak olduğunda, aygıt fişten çıkartılmalıdır.
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	 GİRİŞ

Bluetooth® teknolojisi, kısa mesafe radyo bağlantısı ile sesli ve verili iletişimler kurmaya yarar. birçok elektronik aletin kendi 
aralarında iletişimini sağlar.

Parrot, uzun yıllar süren deneyiminden yararlanarak size Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’yı sunar: yenilikçi bir fotoğraf çerçevesi. 
Bluetooth ile Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ üzerindeki fotoğraflarınızı cep telefonunuz, PDA ya da bilgisayarınız aracılığı ile 
gönderebilirsiniz.

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ 500’deb fazla fotoğraf saklayabilen (720x480 piksel) LCD fotoğraf çerçevesidir. Gösterimi pro-
gramlanabilir diaporamalar ya da çerçevenin yönünü değiştirerek ayarlayabilirsiniz. kibar tasarımı ile evinize uyum sağlayan 
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ışığını odaya göre ayarlayabilmektedir. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ büro saati gibi size saati 
bildirebilir.
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	 AMBALAJIN	İÇİNDEKİLER

	Ambalaj	aşağıdakileri	içermektedir	:

	 • bir adet LCD çerçeve.
 • bir adet transformatör.
 • Çerçevenin üzerine vidalanacak bir adet metal çubuk (bu çubuk çerçevenin desteği olacaktır).
 • bir adet duvar çengeli.
 • bir adet klips sistemi (besleme kablosunu çerçeve etrafına sabitlemeye yarayan).
 • kullanım kılavuzu.
 • bir adet Parrot ürün kılavuzu.

	 ALETIN	ÇABUK	ÇALIŞTIRILMASI	

 • metal çubuğu çerçevenin arkasına vidalayınız.
 • besleme kablosunun bağlantısını transformatöre takınız.
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ otomatik olarak çalışır.
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’yı kullanmak istediğiniz dili seçiniz (bu kullanma
   kılavuzunun « Seçenekler » bölümündeki « göstergelerin açıklamaları
   ve kullanımları » kısmına bakınız).

 NOT: ÇERÇEVEYI DUVARA DA ASAbILIRSINIz. bU DURUmDA, ÇENGELI ARkASINA VIDALAYINIz,
 bU AmAÇ IÇIN öNGöRüLmüş kISmA kLIPS SISTEmINI YERLEşTIRINIz VE IÇERISINE bESLEmE kAbLOSUNU kAYDIRINIz.
 şAYET ÇERÇEVENIN YöNüNü DEğIşTIRIRSENIz, GöSTERILEN FOTOğRAF PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’NIN YENI YöNüNE
 UYUm SAğLAmAk IÇIN DöNECEkTIR.
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	 MENÜLERIN	AYARI

	Menüler	içerisinde	dolaşma

menüler içerisinde yer değiştirme

 • menüler içerisinde yer değiştirme Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın arkasında bulunan düğmeler yardımı ile yapılır.

Ana menüye ulaşmak için, çerçevenin arkasında bulunan          düğmesine basınız.

Seçme düğmesi :

 • : çerçevenin yönüne göre sola ya da yukarıya doğru yer değiştirme.
   Aynı zamanda bir önceki fotoğrafı seçmeye yarar.
•  : çerçevenin yönüne göre sağa ya da aşağı doğru yer değiştirme.
   Aynı zamanda bir sonraki fotoğrafı seçmeye yarar

Onaylama düğmesi :

 •              : seçilen menüye ya da seçilen fotoğrafa ulaşılır.

             göstergesi bir önceki menüye ya da menülerden çıkmaya yarar.
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	ГAna	menü

Göstergelerin açıklamaları ve kullanımları

 • : bir önceki menüye dönmeye yarar.

 • : Fotoğrafı sağa döndürür.

 • : Fotoğrafları küçük pullar şeklinde gösterir.

 • : Resimlerin görüntüye gelme sırasını ayarlar.

 • : - mevcut resmi sil: Görüntüdeki resmi siler.
  - birkaç resim sil: Seçilen resmi sil
  - Tüm Resimleri Sil: Tüm resimleri siler.

 • : Diaporama seçimi ve ayarlanması.

 • : Bluetooth gösteriminin ve ayarlarının ayarlanması.
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 • : Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ile birlikte verilen program, hafıza durumu ve gösterilen resim hakkında
   bilgilerin gösterilmesi. 
 

	TERCİHLER

« Tercihler » menüsüne ana menüden ulaşılabilinir.

Göstergelerin açıklamaları ve kullanımları

 • : Ana menüye geri dönme.

 • : - Görüntü: Diğer Bluetooth aletlerden Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ nın görünebilir
    ya da görünemez olmasını ayarlar.
  - Görüntü çerçevesinin adı: diğer Bluetooth aletler tarafından yakalanacak daha önceden kayıt edilmiş
    Bluetooth isminin seçimi. 
  - Gelişmiş mod…: Bluetooth telefonunuzun modeline göre özel ya da standart bir eşleşme modu seçimi.
    (daha fazla bilgi için www.parrot.com, sitesine Destek bölümüne bakınız).

• : Gösterimin aydınlık ayarlar. Ekranın aydınlığı Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’nın arka
   tarafındaki « seçim » düğmeleri ile ayarlayınız, onaylamak için « onaylama » düğmesine basınız.
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• : - Otomatik: Arka fonun aydınlanması çerçeve üzerine bulunan ışık alıcısını kullanan algoritma tarafından
    kontrol edilir. bu mod ayarlı durumdadır.
  - manuel: Arka fon aydınlanması daima kullanımdadır. Ekran ekonomisini aktif hale getirmek için besleme  
    kablosunun üzerinde bulunan açma kapatma düğmesini kullanınız.
  - ön tanımlı saat: Ekranın aydınlanacağı saatler saat ayarı ile önceden belirlenebilir.
    Sizden Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın saatini ayarlamanız istenecektir.

NOT: AÇmA/kAPAmA DüğmESINE kISACA bASARAk EkRAN kORUYUCUYU AÇAbILIRSINIz. AÇmAk IÇIN kISACA bESLEmE kAbLOSUNUN 
AÇmA kAPATmA DüğmESINE bASINIz. şAYET IşLEV IşIğI “OTOmATIk” VEYA “öN TANImLI SAAT”YE GETIRILmIşSE, PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7» 
AYDINLANINCAYA YA DA öNCEDEN AYARLANAN zAmANA kADAR GEÇICI OLARAk mANUEL mODUNA GEÇER.

• : Dil seçimi.

• : - Ayar : «seçim» düğmeleri ile saatin ayarlanması. Onaylamak içi « onaylama » düğmesine basınız.
  - Görünürlük: Saatin sürekli olarak gösterilmesini etkinleştir/engelle
  - biçim: Saatin gösterim şeklini seç (Am/Pm)
    

•  : Fabrika ayarını kayıt eder. (bu resimlerin silinmesine neden olmaz).
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	 İLK	KULLANIM

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nızı telefonunuz / bilgisayarınız ile ilk defa kullanmadan evvel iki aletin eşleşmesini sağlamanız 
gerekmektedir. bu etap iki aletin Bluetooth bağlantısı kurarak bilgi alış verişi yapabilmelerini sağlar

	Telefonunuzun	ya	da	bilgisayarınızın	Parrot	PHOTO	VIEwER	7’’	ile	servise	açılması:

 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın tüm Bluetooth aletler tarafından görülecek bir şekilde ayarlanmış olduğundan emin 
   olunuz. Lütfen bu kullanma kılavuzunun « Tercihler » bölümüne bakınız.
• Telefonunuzun/bilgisayarınızın Bluetooth özelliğini aktif hale getiriniz. (telefonunuzun ya da bilgisayarınızın kullanma
   kılavuzuna veya www.parrot.com sitesinden Destek bölümüne bakınız).
• Telefonunuzdan/bilgisayarınızdan Bluetooth çemberi araması yapınız. 
• Telefonunuz / bilgisayarınız tarafından verilen Bluetooth aletler listesinden « Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ » ‘yı seçiniz.
• Telefonunuza / bilgisayarınıza « 0000 » kodunu giriniz.
• İki aletiniz artık eşleşmiştir.

NOT: bAzI TELEFONLARDA, PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’NIz ILE EşLEşmE IşLEmINI YAPmADAN öNCE « özEL ALmA mODU »’NUN mENüDE Ak-
TIF HALE GETIRILmESI GEREkIR] (« TERCIHLER \ Bluetooth » mENüSüNDE mEVCUTTUR). DAHA FAzLA bILGI IÇIN INTERNET SITEmIzE 
bAğLANAbILIRSINIz WWW.PARROT.COm)

NOT: TELEFONUNUzUN / bILGISAYARINIzIN mODELINE GöRE bU ETAP SEÇENEkLI OLAbILIR. bU ARADA FOTOğRAFLARINIzI DAHA HIzLI PARROT 
PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’YA GöNDERmENIzI SAğLAYACAkTIR.
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FOTOğRAFLARİN GöNDERİLmESİ

bir telefondan ya da PDA’den gönderilmesi:
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın tüm Bluetooth aletler tarafından görülecek bir şekilde ayarlanmaış olduğundan emin 
   olunuz. Lütfen bu kullanma kılavuzunun « Tercihler » bölümüne bakınız.
• Telefonunuzun/PDA’in Bluetooth özelliğini aktif hale getiriniz.
• Telefonunuzda/PDA’inizde menülerden v« Resimler »’e gidiniz. bir resim seçiniz ve “Bluetooth ile gönder”’i seçiniz.
   Aletiniz bir Bluetooth çemberi araması gönderir.
• bu arama tamamlandığında, “Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’”’yı seçiniz. Eğer aletiniz bir kod isterse, “0000” giriniz.
  Resim ekrana gönderilmiştir. bir defada birçok resim göndermek mümkündür, bu özellik aletinize bağlıdır.
• Resim gönderimi sırasında, resim kademeli olarak ortaya çıkar. Bluetooth göstergesi ekranda görünür.

bir bilgisayardan gönderilmesi:
 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın tüm Bluetooth aletler tarafından görülecek bir şekilde ayarlanmış olduğundan emin 
   olunuz. Lütfen bu kullanma kılavuzunun « Tercihler » bölümüne bakınız.
 • bilgisayarınızda Bluetooth özelliğini aktif hale getiriniz.
 • Göndermek istediğiniz resmin üzerine klik yapınız ve “Bluetooth ile gönder”’i seçiniz.
 • bilgisayarınız etraftaki Bluetooth çemberini aramaya başlayacaktır
 • “Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’”yı seçiniz. bilgisayarınız kod isterse “0000” giriniz.
 • Resmin gönderimi sırasında ekranda Bluetooth göstergesi çıkar resim görünür

NOT: şAYET PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’YI YAkALAYAmIYOR ISENIz, bELkI Bluetooth ÇERÇEVESINI DIğER ALETLER IÇIN GöRüNmEz YAPmIş 
OLAbILIRSINIz. bU kULLANmA kILAVUzUNUN « TERCIHLER » bAşLIğINA bAkINIz. bU ARADA şAYET Bluetooth ALETINIz ÇERÇEVE ILE EşLEşmIş 
ISE, PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’YA bAğLANAbILIR.
NOT: FOTOğRAFLARIN kULLANmA şEkLI ILE ILGILI DAHA FAzLA bILGI IÇIN, ALETINIzIN kULLANmA kILAVUzUNA YA DA INTERNET SITEmIzE 
bAşVURUNUz WWW.PARROT.COm.
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	 AYARLAMALAR

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ size birçok ayarlamalara izin verir. Çerçevenizin tüm görüntülemesini ayarlayabilirsiniz: resi-
mlerin görünme sıraları, diaporama yaratma, saatin görünmesi. Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ‘nın yönünü çevirme şansınız 
bulunmaktadır.

	Resimlerin	görünme	sıraları

 • Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın ana menüsüne gidiniz sonra «Resimleri sınıflandır »’yı 
   seçiniz.
 • Resimleriniz minyatür bir şekilde görünecek. Görüntüleme birçok sayfada yapılabilir:
   « seçim » düğmelerinden bir tanesine devamlı basarak önceki ve sonraki sayfalara sıra
   ile geçmenizi sağlayacaktır. Durdurmak için düğmeyi bırakmanız yeterli olacaktır.
 • « seçim » düğmeleri ile istediğiniz resmi seçiniz ve çerçevenin arka tarafında bulunan
   « onaylama » düğmesi ile seçiminizi onaylayınız.
 • Seçilen fotoğraf Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın ekranının üst tarafında görünecektir ve   
   bir işaret oku fotoğrafın albümünüzün neresinde bulunduğunu gösterecektir. « seçim » düğmelerine basarak
   fotoğrafın yerini değiştirebilirsiniz. bu değişikliği albümünüzün tüm sayfalarına uygulayabilirsiniz.
• İşaret oku resmin yerleştirilmesini istediğiniz yere yerleştirildiğinde, « onaylama » düğmesine basınız.
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	Diaporamanın	seçilmesi	ve	yaratılması

bir alt menü olan « Slayt gösterisi » size aşağıdaki olanakları sağlar:
 • Hiçbiri: Diaporamaların aktif hallerini iptal eder.

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ size bir tanesi çerçevenizde bulunan tüm fotoğrafların görünme sırası ile diaporama şeklinde 
geçişleri olmak üzere 4 adet diaporama olanağı sunar.

Diaporama seçildikten sonra, aktif hale getirebilir / iptal edebilir ya da değişiklik yapabilirsiniz. bir diaporamanın içerigi size 
aşağıdaki imkanları sunar:

 • Resim seç : diporamayı oluşturacak resimlerin « seçim » ve « onaylama » düğmeleri ile seçilmeleri.
   Seçilen fotoğraflar bir çarpı ile işaretleneceklerdir (hazır verilmiş diaporama için geçerli değildir).
 • zamanlayıcı: Diaporamanın gösterim süresini belirler.
 • Resim sırası: Diaporamayı oluşturacak fotoğrafların görünme sıralarının ayarlanmasını sağlar.
  (hazır verilmiş diaporama için geçerli değildir).
 • Rastgele ayar: Diaporamayı oluşturan fotoğrafları rast gele dizer.
 • Diaporamayı silmek: Diaporanızın yapısını değiştirir (seçilen fotoğraflar artık diaporamada bulunmazlar ama
   çerçevenizden silinmezler).
 • Geçiş: Diporamanızın fotoğrafları arasındaki geçiş animasyonunu ayarlar
 - Hiçbiri  - Sil
 - Geçerli kılmak - kontrol tahtası
 - mozaik   - Rasgele
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	ÇERÇERVENİN	POZİSYONU

Yönü seçiniz:
 • Portre modunda. 
 • manzara modunda.

NOT: ÇERÇEVEYI DUVARA DA ASAbILIRSINIz. bU DURUmDA, ÇENGELI ARkASINA VIDALAYINIz, bU AmAÇ IÇIN öNGöRüLmüş kISmA kLIPS SISTE-
mINI YERLEşTIRINIz VE IÇERISINE bESLEmE kAbLOSUNU kAYDIRINIz. şAYET ÇERÇEVENIN YöNüNü DEğIşTIRIRSENIz, GöSTERILEN FOTOğRAF 
PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’NIN YENI YöNüNE UYUm SAğLAmAk IÇIN DöNECEkTIR. 

	Aletin	ekranının	idaresi

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ aletinizi beklemeye bırakmanızı hatta ekran ekonomisini aktif hale getirmenizi sağlar.

 • Açık / bekleme modu: besleme kablosunun açma kapatma düğmesine uzun basma.
   bekleme modunda Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’nın Bluetooth’u aktif halde değildir. 
 • Ekran ekonomisi modu: Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ekran aydınlatmasının aktif olmadığı zamanlarda saati gösterir.
   bu fonksiyon, sadece ekran aydınlatmasının manüel moda ayarlanmış olduğu durumda açma kapatma düğmesine
   kısaca basarak aktif hale getirilir (bu kullanma kılavuzunun « göstergelerin açıklamaları ve kullanımları » bölümünden
   « Tercihler » kısmına bakınız).
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	 PORGRAMIN	GÜNCELLENMESİ

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’’yı bluettoth tarafından güncellemek mümkündür. Internet sitemizden www.parrot.com güncelle-
menin gereklilikleri ve yöntemini yükleyebilirsiniz. bu Bluetooth aletler ile uygunluğu arttırır.

	 SERVİS	HATTI

 • Servis hattımız hizmetinizdedir. E-posta ya da telefon ile ulaşabilirsiniz.

Avrupa : [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
İtalya :  [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
İspanya :  [+34] 902 404 202
İngiltere :  [+44] 0 870 112 5872
Almanya : [+49] 0900 172 77 68
AbD : [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (ücretsiz arama)
Çin : [+ 86] 2164 601 944

Daha fazla bilgi için www.parrot.com internet sitemize bağlanabilirsiniz.
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	 TEKNİK	ÖZELLİKLER

Ekran:

 • LCD ekran boyu: 6,5’’
 • Ekran çözünürlüğü 720x480 piksel (qVGA)
 • 262144 renk
 • 500’den fazla fotoğraf saklamaya izin veren 64
   mb’lik hafıza
 • Ekran aydınlatmasının otomatik modu için ışık alıcı
 • Sadece çerçevenin ağırlığı: 415 gr
 • Ebatlar : 192*146 mm
 • beslenme gücü: 100V-240V ~, 0.2A, 50/60 Hz.

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth özelliği2.0 + EDR
 • Bluetooth PIN kodu: 0000
 • Eklenmiş profiller:
  - FTP (File Transfer Profile)
  - OPP (Object Push Profile)
  - bIP (basic Imaging Profile)
 • Programın Bluetooth tarafından güncellenmesi
 • Dosya tipleri eklenmiş Fotoğraflar \ Resimler: jPEG
 • 10 alete kadar eşleşme

	 NOTLAR



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

汉语 - 用户手册
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 用户安全使用说明

   1.   该设备不应暴露在油滴或喷溅之下，不应将任何装满液体的东西，如花瓶放在该设备上。

   2.   断开电源的AC/DC适配器仍随时可操作。 若长时间不使用请拔下该设备的插头。
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 介绍

Bluetooth®技术使声音和数据能够通过短距离无线连接发送。它允许数台电子设备相互通讯。

Parrot汲取多年在Bluetooth技术上的经验，为您提供创新的电子相框 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 。照片可透过Bluetooth无
线技术，从手机、个人电子手帐 (PDa) 或计算机发送到 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 中。

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 是一个液晶显示 (LCD) (720 x 480 像素) 电子相框，能够存储超过500张照片。您可以通过编制
幻灯片播放或转动相框来设定显示。Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’具有时尚的设计，能与住宅浑然一体，还有其可调教的亮度
设置，适应房间环境。Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 更能像时钟一样为您准确报时。
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 工具包的内容

 该工具包含有:

	 • 液晶显示相框一个
 • 变压器一个
 •  座台金属棒一支 (拧进相框背部用于支撑相框)
 • 墙上托架一个
 • 固定夹具一套 (用于沿相框侧固定电线)
 •  用户手册一本
 • Parrot产品指南一本

	 快速开始指南 

 • 将金属棒拧入相框背部。
 • 将电线连接器插入变压器内。
 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’自动开启。
 • 选择Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’使用的语言
    (参阅章节 “设置” 内 “图标及功能说明” 部分)。

 说明：该相框也可以挂在墙上。在这种情况下，将墙上托架拧入相架背面，在提供的槽内插入固定夹子，
 使电线穿过夹子。只须转动相框，显示的照片便会自动调节成纵向或横向模式，以配合Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’的新方位。
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 菜单结构

 菜单浏览

在菜单中移动

 • 使用Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’背部的按钮，您可以浏览菜单。

要进入主菜单，请按相框背部的            按钮。

选择按钮 :

 • :向左或向上移动，取决于相框的方向。也可用于选择上一幅照片。

 • :向右或向下移动，取决于相框的方向。也可用于选择下一幅照片。

进入按钮：

 •              : 进入被选择的菜单或选择一幅照片。

选择              图标可返回前菜单，或者退出菜单。
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	Г主菜单

图标及功能说明

 • : 返回前菜单。

 • : 将照片向右方旋转。

 • : 以缩图方式显示照片。

 • : 组织显示照片的次序。

 • : - 删除当前照片: 删除当前显示的照片。
  - 删除数幅图片: 删除已选择图片。
  - 删除所有照片: 删除所有已存储照片。

 • : 选择及制作幻灯片播放。

 • : 调节显示和 Bluetooth 设置。
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 • : 提供安装在 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 内的软件、内存状态及显示图片的信息。 
 

 设置

可以从主菜单进入“设置”菜单。

图标及功能说明

 • : 返回到主菜单。

 • : - 可视度: 设定 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 可视 / 不可视于其他 Bluetooth 设备。
  - 相框名称: 预先设定相框被其他 Bluetooth 设备检测时所显示的名称。
  - 高级模式：根据您 Bluetooth 手机型号，选择特定或标准的配对模式 (有关详情，请浏览公司网站
    www.parrot.com 内的 “技术支持” 页面)。

• : 调节显示屏的亮度。您可以使用 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 背部上 “选择”
   键调整屏幕亮度与对比度；按 “進入” 键确认。

• : - 自动：内置光线感应器会自动检测及调整背光的光亮度。这是原厂设置模式。
  - 手动 : 使用电源线上的 “开 / 关” 按钮，保持开启或关闭背光。
  - 预先确定的时间: 预先设定时间限制，屏幕背光会在预定时间内亮起。您将会被提示为
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    Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 作时间设定。

说明 : 迅速按下电源线上的  “开 / 关” 键来激活屏幕保护。如果在 “自动” 或 “预先确定的时间” 模式内设定待机模式，Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7” 会转换成 “手
动” 模式，直至达到下一次灯光不足或预设定时间。

• : 选择需要的语言。

• : - 调节: 使用 “选择” 键调整时间，按 “进入” 键确认。 
  -可视度: 启动 / 关闭固定时间显示。此为工厂设定 
  -格式: 选择显示时间格式 (aM/PM)

•  : 恢复原厂设置 (此功能不会删除您已存储的图片)。
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 首次使用

首次从手机或计算机发送照片到 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 前，必须替两台设备进行配对。该步骤允许两台设备交换信息，
以设置Bluetooth连接。

 手机或计算机与 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 之间的配对

 • 确保 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 被设置在 Bluetooth  “可视”  模式下。请参阅本手册内 “设置” 部分。
 • 激活手机 / 计算机 Bluetooth 功能。(请参阅手机或计算机使用手册，或浏览公司网站
   www.parrot.com 内的 “技术支持” 页面)。
 • 从手机 / 计算机搜索 Bluetooth 设备。 
 • 从手机 / 计算机搜索到的 Bluetooth 设备清单中选择 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’。
 • 在手机 / 计算机上输入识别码 “0000” 。
 • 两台设备已经配对完成。

注意：对于某些手机，您必须在“高级模式…”菜单中激活“特定接收模式”选项，才能将 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’与手机进行配对 (见“设置 / Bluetooth”菜
单)。详情请参阅公司网站：WWW.Parrot.CoM。

说明: 此为选择性步骤，取决于您的手机 / 计算机型号。不过，此步骤可加快您的照片传送速度。
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图片发送
从手机或个人电子手帐发送

 • 确保 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 被设置在 Bluetooth “可视”  模式下。请参阅本手册内 “设置” 部分。
 •  激活手机 / 个人电子手帐上的 Bluetooth 功能。
 •  进入手机 / 个人电子手帐的 “图片” 菜单， 选定图片并选择 “经由Bluetooth发送” 。设备开始搜索 Bluetooth 外围设备。
 • 搜索完成后，选择 “Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’”。 如您的设备提示输入识别码，请输入 “0000”。 图片随即传送到 Parrot  
    PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 。可同时发送多张图片，但取决于发送设备的功能。
 • 在传输过程中，Bluetooth 图标将出现在显示屏上，并逐渐显示图片。

从计算机上发送:
 • 确保 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 被设置在 Bluetooth “可视” 模式下。请参阅本手册内 “设置” 部分。
 • 激活计算机上的 Bluetooth 功能。
 • 右击想发送图片，选择 “经由 Bluetooth 发送” 。
 • 计算机将会搜索周边 Bluetooth 设备。
 • 选择  “Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ ” 。如果计算机提示输入识别码，请输入 “0000”。
 • 在传输过程中，Bluetooth 图标将出现在显示屏上，并逐渐显示相片。

说明： 如果您不能检测到 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’，Bluetooth 相框可能正处于隐藏状态。请参阅本手册内的 “设置” 部分。一旦 Bluetooth 设备已
经和相框配对成功，那设备与 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 间的连接便可长期保持。

说明：有关如何发送相片的详细资料，请参阅用户手机使用手册或Parrot公司网站：WWW.Parrot.CoM
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	 设置

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 提供数项设置的调整功能。您可全面操纵相框的显示方式，例如: 决定图片显示次序、制作幻灯
片放映和显示时间。您亦可以转变 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 的放置方向。

 图片显示次序

 • 进入Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’主菜单，然后选择 “安排图片” 菜单。
 • 您的图片会以缩略图形式显示。该显示可以持续数页：按下 “选择” 键可让您浏览前面或后
    面各页。只需放开键便可停止浏览。
 • 用相框背部的“选择”键选择图片，然后按 “進入” 键确认您的选择。
 • 被选择的图片置于 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 屏幕的顶端，游标显示图片在相册中的位
   置。按“选择”键改变图片的位置。您可以移动图片到相册中任何位置。
 • 当游标处于您希望图像放置的位置时，按“進入”键作确认。
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 选择和制作幻灯片放映

“幻灯片放映”子菜单为您提供下列选项：:
 • 没有:停止幻灯片放映

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’提供四款幻灯片放映模式，其中一款将按所有照片的存储次序而顺序放映。

一旦选定了幻灯片放映模式，您便可启动 / 关闭或进行配置。下列选项可用于建立幻灯片：

 • 图片选择: 使用 “选择” 和 “进入” 键，为您的幻灯片选择照片。
   被选择的照片以打勾作标记(不适用于预设定幻灯片放映模式)。
 • 定时器：确定幻灯片的显示时间。
 • 图片次序: 用于确定照片在幻灯片中的显示次序。(不适用于预设定幻灯片放映模式)。
 • 随机：随机安排照片在幻灯片中的显示次序。
 • 删除幻灯片：重置幻灯片(被选择的图像不再属于幻灯片放映部分，但它们不会从相框记忆中删除)。
 • 转场: 确定您的幻灯片放映中照片之间的转场效果: 

 - 没有  - 擦去
 - 减弱   - 西洋棋盘
 - 瓷片   - 随机
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 相框方位

方位选择:
 • 纵向模式。  
 • 横向模式

说明：该相框也可以挂在墙上。在这种情况下，将墙上托架拧入相架背面，在提供的槽内插入固定夹子，使电线穿过夹子。只须转动相框，显示的照片便会自动
调节成纵向或横向模式，以配合 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 的新方位。

 相框屏幕管理

您可将 Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 设置为待机模式并激活屏幕保护。

 • 开机／待机模式：持续按下电源线上的 “开 / 关” 键。在待机模式下，Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 的 Bluetooth 
   功能将会被关闭。
 • 屏幕保护模式：Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 会在背光关闭期间显示时间。迅速按下 “开 / 关” 键能激活该功能，
   但只限于背光设置为“手动”模式 (参阅本手册“设置”章中“图标及功能说明”部分)。
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	 软件更新

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ 可透过 Bluetooth 进行更新。 可从公司网站 www.parrot.com 下载工具和更新程序。更新可增强
相框与其它 Bluetooth 设备的兼容性。

	 热线

 • 用户可透过电邮或电话热线与我们联络。

欧洲： [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
意大利：  [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
西班牙： [+34] 902 404 202
英国： [+44] 0 870 112 5872
德国：  [+49] 0900 172 77 68
美国：[+1] (877) 9 PARROT(免费电话)
香港 / 中国: [+ 86] 2164 601 944

请浏览公司网站 www.parrot.com以获得更多资料。



11�
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

	 规格

屏幕:
 • 液晶显示(LCD) 屏幕规格： 6.5»
 • 屏幕像素：720 x 480象素(QVGa)
 • 262 144 色
 • 内存64 MB ，可供存储超过500张照片
 • 内置光线感应器，作背光自动调节
 • 重量(仅外框)：415 克
 • 尺寸:192*146毫米
 • 电源：100V - 240V ~， 0.2a 和 50/60 Hz

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth 2.0 + EDr合格
 • Bluetooth 识别码: 0000
 • 支援模式:
   - FtP (文件传输规范)
   - oPP (对象推送规范)
   - BIP (静态图像传输规范)
 • 经 Bluetooth 更新软件
 • 照片/图片文件支援：JPEG
 • 可与10台设备匹配

	 说明



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

Ελληνικά - Οδηγός χρήστη
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	 	 ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ	ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ	ΧΡΉΣΤΗ

   1.   Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε υγρό περιβάλλον και δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται αντικείμενα που 
         περιέχουν υγρά, π.χ. βάζα πάνω στη συσκευή

   2.   Ο αντάπτορας εναλλασσόμενου/συνεχούς ρεύματος (AC/DC adaptor) που παρέχει αποσύνδεση από τη 
         κεντρική τροφοδοσία ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος πρέπει να παραμένει άμεσα λειτουργήσιμος. Αποσυνδέστε αυτή 
         τη συσκευή εφόσον δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.
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	 ΕΙΣΑΓΩΓΗ

Η τεχνολογία Bluetooth® επιτρέπει την αποστολή φωνής και δεδομένων μέσω ενός  ραδιοφωνικού συνδέσμου μικρής 
απόστασης. Επιτρέπει δε σε πολλές ραδιοφωνικές συσκευές στο να επικοινωνήσουν η μια με την άλλη.

Η Parrot βασισμένη πάνω στη πολύχρονη εμπειρία της στη τεχνολογία Bluetooth σας προσφέρει το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 
7’’, ένα πρωτοποριακό φωτογραφικό πλαίσιο. Μπορείτε να στείλετε φωτογραφίες στο Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ από το 
κινητό σας, το PDA ή τον υπολογιστή σας μέσω Bluetooth.

Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ είναι ένα φωτογραφικό πλαίσιο LCD (720 x 480 pixels) που μπορεί να αποθηκεύσει πάνω από 
500 φωτογραφίες. Μπορείτε να διευθετήσετε την οθόνη προγραμματίζοντας παρουσιάσεις διαφανειών ή περιστρέφοντας το 
πλαίσιο. Ο σχεδιασμός Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ έχει στιλ, που εναρμονίζεται ανεξάρτητα μέσα στο σπίτι, ενώ ταυτόχρονα 
προσαρμόζεται η φωτεινότητα του ώστε να ταιριάζει με το δωμάτιο. Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ μπορεί να σας πει την 
ώρα όπως ακριβώς ένα ρολόι.
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	 ΠΕΡΙΕΧόΜΕΝΑ	ΤΟΥ	ΣΕΤ

	Το	σετ	περιέχει:

	 • Ένα πλαίσιο LCD frame
 • Ένα μετασχηματιστή
 • Μια μεταλλική ράβδο που πρόκειται να βιδωθεί μέσα στο πλαίσιο
   (η ράβδος βοηθάει στην υποστήριξη του πλαισίου)
 • Ένα στήριγμα τοίχου
 • Ένα σύστημα με πιαστράκια (για τη σταθεροποίηση του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας
    κατά μήκος της πλευράς του πλαισίου)
 • Ένα εγχειρίδιο χρήστη
 • Ένα οδηγό για τα προϊόντα της Parrot

	 ΣύΝΤΟΜΟΣ	ΟΔΗΓόΣ	ΈΝΑΡξΗΣ

 • Βιδώστε τη μεταλλική ράβδο στο πίσω μέρος του πλαισίου.
 • Συνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας με τον μετασχηματιστή.
 • Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ενεργοποιείται αυτόματα.
 • Επιλέξτε τη γλώσσα που πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί από το Parrot PHOTO 
   VIEWER 7’’ (αναφερθείτε στο τμήμα με τίτλο «Περιγραφή των εικονιδίων και των  
   χαρακτηριστικών» στο κεφάλαιο «Ρυθμίσεις»).
 ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: ΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ ΜΠΟΡΕί ΕΠίΣΗΣ νΑ κΡΕΜΑΣΤΕί Πάνω ΣΤΟν ΤΟίχΟ. ΣΕ ΑυΤή ΤΗν ΠΕΡίΠΤωΣΗ, ΒιδώΣΤΕ ΤΟ άγκιΣΤΡΟ
 ΣΤΟ ΠίΣω ΜΈΡΟΣ, ΒάλΤΕ ΤΑ ΠιΑΣΤΡάκιΑ ΣΤιΣ ΠΑΡΕχόΜΕνΕΣ ΕγκΟΠΈΣ κΑι ΠΕΡάΣΤΕ ΤΟ κΑλώδιΟ ΤΡΟφΟδΟΣίΑΣ ΜΈΣΑ ΑΠό
 ΑυΤά. Αν ΠΕΡιΣΤΡΈψΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ, Η ΕΜφΑνιζόΜΕνΗ φωΤΟγΡΑφίΑ γυΡνά ώΣΤΕ νΑ ΑνΤιΣΤΟιχΕί ΣΤΗ νΈΑ θΈΣΗ ΤΟυ 
  PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
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	 ΔΟΜΉ	ΤΟΥ	ΜΕΝΟύ

	Κύλιση	δια	μέσου	των	μενού

κίνηση δια μέσου των μενού

 • Μπορείτε να μετακινηθείτε δια μέσου των μενού χρησιμοποιώντας τα πλήκτρα στο πίσω μέρος του Parrot 
   PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

για να έχετε πρόσβαση στο κύριο μενού πατήστε το πλήκτρο             στο πίσω μέρος του πλαισίου.

Πλήκτρα επιλογής:

 • : Επιτυγχάνεται μετακίνηση αριστερά ή πάνω, ανάλογα με τον προσανατολισμό του πλαισίου.
   Μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την επιλογή της προηγούμενης φωτογραφίας.
• : Επιτυγχάνεται μετακίνηση δεξιά ή κάτω, ανάλογα με τον προσανατολισμό του πλαισίου.
   Μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την επιλογή της επόμενης φωτογραφίας.

Кнопка подтверждения:

 •              : εισάγει το επιλεγέν μενού ή επιλέγει μια φωτογραφία.

Με το εικονίδιο              πηγαίνετε πίσω στο προηγούμενο μενού ή βγαίνετε από τα μενού.
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	ГΚύριο	Μενού

Περιγραφή των εικονιδίων και των χαρακτηριστικών

 • : Σας επιστρέφει στο προηγούμενο μενού

 • : Στρέφει τη φωτογραφία στα δεξιά.

 • : Οι φωτογραφίες εμφανίζονται σαν μικρογραφίες

 • : Οργανώνει τη διάταξη με την οποία απεικονίζονται οι φωτογραφίες.

 • : - διαγραφή τρέχ. εικόνας: διαγράφει την εικόνα που απεικονίζεται αυτή τη στιγμή
  - διαγραφή πολλών εικόνων: διαγράψτε την επιλεγείσα εικόνα
  - διαγραφή όλων των εικόνων: διαγράφει όλες τις εικόνες.

 • : για την επιλογή και δημιουργία παρουσιάσεων διαφανειών.

 • : για τη διευθέτηση της οθόνης και των ρυθμίσεων Bluetooth .
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 • : Παρέχει πληροφορίες πάνω στο λογισμικό του Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’,
   τη κατάσταση μνήμης και των απεικονιζόμενων εικόνων.
 

	Ρυθμίσεις

Μπορείτε να έχετε πρόσβαση στο μενού «Ρυθμίσεις» από το κύριο μενού.

Περιγραφή των εικονιδίων και των χαρακτηριστικών

 • : Σας επιστρέφει στο κύριο μενού.

 • : - Ορατότητα: καθιστά το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ορατό ή αόρατο στις άλλες συσκευές Bluetooth.
  - όνομα πλαισίου: για την επιλογή του προεγγεγραμμένου ονόματος Bluetooth από το οποίο θα ανιχνευτεί
    το πλαίσιο από άλλες συσκευές Bluetooth. 
  - Προχωρ. τρόπος λειτουργ…: γα την επιλογή ενός συγκεκριμένου ή ενός στάνταρ τρόπου σύζευξης
    ανάλογα με το μοντέλο του Bluetooth τηλεφώνου σας (για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες, επισκεφθείτε το
    κεφάλαιο κάτω από την επικεφαλίδα «Support» (υποστήριξη) στον δικτυακό μας τόπο: www.parrot.com)

• : Ρυθμίζει τη φωτεινότητα και της οθόνης. Μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε τη φωτεινότητα και
   της οθόνης χρησιμοποιώντας τα πλήκτρα επιλογής στο πίσω μέρος του Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’;
   πατήστε το πλήκτρο «Enter» προς επιβεβαίωση.
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• : - Αυτόματος: Το επίπεδο του πίσω φωτισμού ελέγχεται αποκλειστικά από ένα αλγόριθμο που χρησιμοποιεί
    ένα φωτοαισθητήρα κατασκευασμένο μέσα στο πλαίσιο. Αυτό αποτελεί και την προρρύθμιση.
  - Εγχειρίδιο: Ο πίσω φωτισμός είναι πάντοτε ενεργοποιημένος. χρησιμοποιείστε το πλήκτρο ON\OFF
       πάνω στο οδηγό τροφοδοσίας για να ενεργοποιήσετε το πρόγραμμα προφύλαξης της οθόνης 
                          (screensaver).
  - Προκαθορισμένος χρόνος: Προκαθορισμένο χρονικό διάστημα που καθορίζει πότε η οθόνη φωτίζεται από
    πίσω. θα σας ζητηθεί να θέσετε τον χρόνο πάνω στο Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: ΜΠΟΡΕίΤΕ νΑ ΕνΕΡγΟΠΟιήΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡόγΡΑΜΜΑ ΠΡΟφύλΑξΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΟθόνΗΣ ΠΑΤώνΤΑΣ γΡήγΟΡΑ ΤΟ κΟυΜΠί ON/OFF. Αν Ο ΠίΣω 
φωΤιΣΜόΣ ΈχΕι ΤΕθΕί ΣΕ ΤΡόΠΟ λΕιΤΟυΡγίΑΣ «ΑυΤόΜΑΤΟΣ» ή «ΠΡΟκΑθΟΡιΣΜΈνΟΣ χΡόνΟΣ», ΤΟ “PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7” ΒΡίΣκΕΤΑι 
ΠΡΟΣωΡινά ΣΕ χΕιΡΟκίνΗΤΟ ΤΡόΠΟ λΕιΤΟυΡγίΑΣ ΈωΣ όΤΟυ ΤΟ κΑΤώφλι ΤΗΣ λΑΜΠΡόΤΗΤΑΣ ή Ο κΑθΟΡιζόΜΕνΟΣ ύΣΤΕΡΑ χΡόνΟΣ 
ΑλλάξΕι.. 

• : Επιλέξτε την απαιτούμενη γλώσσα.

• : - Ρύθμιση: ρυθμίστε τον χρόνο χρησιμοποιώντας τα πλήκτρα επιλογής. Πατήστε το πλήκτρο “Enter” για
    να επιβεβαιώσετε. 
     - Ορατότητα: Ενεργοποιεί/Απενεργοποιεί τη μόνιμη απεικόνιση του χρόνου
     - Μορφοποίηση: Επιλέξτε τη μορφοποίηση της απεικόνισης του χρόνου (Am/Pm)

•  : Αποκαθιστά τις ρυθμίσεις του εργοστασίου (μια τέτοιου είδους ενέργεια δεν διαγράφει τις φωτογραφίες σας).
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	 ΧΡΉΣΗ	ΓΙΑ	ΠΡώΤΗ	ΦΟΡά

Πριν να χρησιμοποιήσετε το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ σας με το τηλέφωνο σας / τον υπολογιστή σας για πρώτη φορά, 
πρέπει αρχικά να συζεύξετε τις δύο συσκευές. Η διαδικασία αυτή επιτρέπει σε αμφότερες τις συσκευές να ανταλλάξουν 
πληροφορίες έτσι ώστε να επιτευχθεί μια Bluetooth σύνδεση.

	Σύζευξη	του	τηλεφώνου	ή	του	υπολογιστή	σας	με	το	Parrot	PHOTO	VIEwER	7’’:

 • Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ σας έχει ρυθμιστεί έτσι ώστε να είναι ορατό σε όλες τις συσκευές 
   Bluetooth.
 • Αναφερθείτε στο κεφάλαιο «Ρυθμίσεις» σε αυτόν τον οδηγό.
 • Ενεργοποιείστε το χαρακτηριστικό Bluetooth στο τηλέφωνο/στον υπολογιστή σας (αναφερθείτε στο κεφάλαιο με την
   επικεφαλίδα «Support» (υποστήριξη) στον δικτυακό μας τόπο: www.parrot.com).
 • Αναζητείστε συσκευές Bluetooth στο τηλέφωνο/στον υπολογιστή σας. 
 • Επιλέξτε το «Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’» στη λίστα των συσκευών Bluetooth που προτείνονται από το τηλέφωνο/ τον 
   υπολογιστή σας.
 • Εισάγετε τον κωδικό «0000» στο τηλέφωνο/τον υπολογιστή σας.
 • Οι δύο σας συσκευές έχουν τώρα συζευχθεί.

ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: ΜΕ ΜΕΡικά ΤΗλΈφωνΑ ΠΡΈΠΕι νΑ ΕνΕΡγΟΠΟιήΣΕΤΕ ΤΗν ΕΠιλΟγή «Ειδική ΜΈθΟδΟΣ λήψΗΣ» ΣΤΟ ΜΕνΟύ «ΠΡΟχωΡ. ΤΡόΠΟΣ 
λΕιΤΟυΡγ…» ΠΡιν κάνΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣύζΕυξΗ ΤΟυ ΤΗλΕφώνΟυ ΣΑΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ (διΑθΈΣιΜΗ ΣΤΟ ΜΕνΟύ «ΡυθΜίΣΕιΣ \ Blue-
tooth»). γιΑ ΠΕΡιΣΣόΤΕΡΕΣ ΠλΗΡΟφΟΡίΕΣ ΕΠιΣκΕφθΕίΤΕ ΤΟν δικΤυΑκό ΜΑΣ ΤόΠΟ WWW.PARROT.COm.

ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: ΑνάλΟγΑ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΜΟνΤΈλΟ ΤΟυ ΤΗλΕφώνΟυ / υΠΟλΟγιΣΤή ΣΑΣ, Η φάΣΗ ΑυΤή θΑ ΜΠΟΡΟύΣΕ νΑ ΕίνΑι ΠΡΟΑιΡΕΤική. ωΣΤόΣΟ, θΑ 
ΣΑΣ ΕΠιΤΡΈψΕι νΑ ΣΤΕίλΕΤΕ ΤιΣ φωΤΟγΡΑφίΕΣ ΣΑΣ ΣΤΟ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ ΠιΟ γΡήγΟΡΑ.
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Αποστολή φωτογραφιών

Αποστολή από τηλέφωνο ή από PDA
 • Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ σας έχει ρυθμιστεί έτσι ώστε να είναι ορατό σε όλες τις συσκευές 
   Bluetooth. Αναφερθείτε στο κεφάλαιο «Ρυθμίσεις» σε αυτόν τον οδηγό.
 • Ενεργοποιείστε το χαρακτηριστικό Bluetooth στο τηλέφωνο/στον υπολογιστή σας.
 • Στο τηλέφωνο/υπολογιστή σας, πηγαίνετε στο μενού «Εικόνες». διαλέξτε μια εικόνα και επιλέξτε «Αποστολή μέσω
   Bluetooth». Η συσκευή σας αρχίζει να ψάχνει για περιφερειακά Bluetooth.
 • Μόλις τελειώσει η αναζήτηση, επιλέξτε «Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’». Αν η συσκευή σας ζητήσει να εισάγετε ένα κωδικό,
   πληκτρολογείστε «0000». Η εικόνα αποστέλλεται τότε στο Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
   Πολλές εικόνες μπορούν να αποσταλούν ταυτόχρονα, αν και το χαρακτηριστικό αυτό θα εξαρτηθεί από τη συσκευή σας.
 • Το εικονίδιο Bluetooth θα εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη κατά τη μετάδοση και θα απεικονιστεί η εικόνα.

Αποστολή από υπολογιστή:
 • Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ σας έχει ρυθμιστεί έτσι ώστε να είναι ορατό σε όλες
   τις συσκευές Bluetooth. Αναφερθείτε στο κεφάλαιο «Ρυθμίσεις» σε αυτόν τον οδηγό.
 • Ενεργοποιείστε το χαρακτηριστικό Bluetooth στον υπολογιστή σας.
 • κάντε δεξί κλικ πάνω στην εικόνα που επιθυμείτε να στείλετε και επιλέξτε «Αποστολή μέσω Bluetooth».
 • Το PC σας θα ψάξει για οποιαδήποτε περιφερειακά Bluetooth.
 • Επιλέξτε «Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’». Αν η συσκευή σας ζητήσει να εισάγετε ένα κωδικό,
    πληκτρολογείστε «0000».
 • Το εικονίδιο Bluetooth θα εμφανιστεί στην οθόνη κατά τη μετάδοση και θα απεικονιστεί η εικόνα.
ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: Αν δΕν ΜΠΟΡΕίΤΕ νΑ ΑνιχνΕύΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’, ΜΠΟΡΕί νΑ ΈχΕΤΕ κΑΤΑΣΤήΣΕι ΑκΟύΣιΑ ΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ Blue-
tooth ΑόΡΑΤΟ ΣΤιΣ άλλΕΣ ΣυΣκΕυΈΣ . ΑνΑφΕΡθΕίΤΕ ΣΤΟ κΕφάλΑιΟ «ΡυθΜίΣΕιΣ» ΣΕ ΑυΤόν ΤΟν ΟδΗγό. ωΣΤόΣΟ, Αν Η Bluetooth 
ΣυΣκΕυή ΣΑΣ ΕίνΑι ήδΗ ΣυζΕυγΜΈνΗ ΣΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ, ΜΠΟΡΕί ΠάνΤΟΤΕ νΑ ΣυνδΕθΕί ΜΕ ΤΟ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.
ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: γιΑ ΠΕΡιΣΣόΤΕΡΕΣ ΠλΗΡΟφΟΡίΕΣ γιΑ ΤΟν ΤΡόΠΟ ΕΠιλΟγήΣ φωΤΟγΡΑφιών ΑνΑφΕΡθΕίΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΕγχΕιΡίδιΟ ΟδΗγιών ΤΟυ 
ΤΗλΕφώνΟυ ΣΑΣ ή ΕΠιΣκΕφθΕίΤΕ ΤΟν δικΤυΑκό ΜΑΣ ΤόΠΟ: WWW.PARROT.COm.
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	 ΡΥθΜΊΣΕΙΣ

Η επιλογή αυτή σας επιτρέπει να προσαρμόσετε πολυάριθμες ρυθμίσεις. Μπορείτε να διαχειριστείτε πλήρως την οθόνη, να 
καθορίσετε ποιες εικόνες θα εμφανιστούν, να δημιουργήσετε παρουσιάσεις διαφανειών και να δείξετε τον χρόνο. Μπορείτε 
επίσης να αλλάξετε τον προσανατολισμό του Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’.

	Διάταξη	των	εικόνων	στην	οθόνη

 • Πηγαίνετε στο κύριο μενού του Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ και πατήστε το μενού «διευθέτηση των εικόνων».
 • Οι εικόνες σας εμφανίζονται σαν μικρογραφίες. Πολλές σελίδες μπορεί να εμφανιστούν
   διαδοχικά στην οθόνη: κρατώντας πατημένο ένα από τα πλήκτρα επιλογής σας επιτρέπει 
   να κυλίσετε τις προηγούμενες και επόμενες σελίδες. Αφήστε απλά το πλήκτρο για να
   σταματήσετε τη κύλιση.
 • Επιλέξτε την εικόνα με τα πλήκτρα επιλογής και πατήστε το πλήκτρο «Enter» στο πίσω
   μέρος του πλαισίου για να επιβεβαιώσετε την επιλογή σας.
 • Η επιλεγείσα φωτογραφία τοποθετείται στο Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’,
   στο πάνω μέρος της οθόνης, ενώ ένας κέρσορας υποδεικνύει τη θέση της φωτογραφίας
   στο άλμπουμ. Πατήστε τα πλήκτρα επιλογής για να αλλάξετε τη θέση της φωτογραφίας.
   Μπορείτε να αλλάξετε τη θέση της σε όλες τις σελίδες του άλμπουμ.
 • Μόλις ο κέρσορας βρεθεί στη θέση που θέλετε να τοποθετήσετε την εικόνα, πατήστε το πλήκτρο «Enter».



12�

Ε
λλ

ην
ικ

ά

Parrot PHOTO VIEWER

	Επιλογή	και	δημιουργία	παρουσιάσεων	διαφανειών

Το υπομενού «Προβολή σλάιντς» σας παρέχει τις επόμενες επιλογές:

 • κανένα: απενεργοποιεί τις παρουσιάσεις διαφανειών.

Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ προτείνει τέσσερις παρουσιάσεις διαφανειών, σε μια από τις οποίες υπάρχουν όλες
οι φωτογραφίες που έχουν αποθηκευθεί στο πλαίσιο σας στη σειρά με την οποία εμφανίζονται.

Μόλις επιλεγεί η παρουσίαση διαφανειών, μπορείτε να το ενεργοποιήσετε / απενεργοποιήσετε ή να το διευθετήσετε.
Οι επόμενες επιλογές είναι διαθέσιμες για να δημιουργήσετε μια παρουσίαση διαφανειών:

 • Επιλογή εικόνων: χρησιμοποιείστε τα πλήκτρα επιλογής και «Enter» για να επιλέξετε τις φωτογραφίες για τη  
   παρουσίαση των διαφανειών σας. Οι επιλεγείσες φωτογραφίες επισημαίνονται με ένα σήμα μαρκαρίσματος (δεν 
   διατίθεται στη προεπιλεγμένη παρουσίαση διαφανειών).
 • χρονόμετρο: ορίζει τον απεικονιζόμενο χρόνο για τη παρουσίαση διαφανειών.
 • διάταξη εικόνων : χρησιμοποιείται για να καθορίσει τη διάταξη με την οποία απεικονίζονται οι φωτογραφίες στη 
   παρουσίαση διαφανειών. (δεν διατίθεται στη προεπιλεγμένη παρουσίαση διαφανειών).
 • Τυχαία επιλογή: τοποθετεί τις φωτογραφίες σε τυχαία διάταξη στη παρουσίαση διαφανειών.
 • διαγραφή παρουσίασης σλάιντς: Αναστοιχειοθετεί τη παρουσίαση των διαφανειών (οι επιλεγείσες εικόνες δεν
  αποτελούν πλέον τμήμα της παρουσίασης διαφανειών, δεν πρόκειται όμως να διαγραφούν από τη μνήμη του πλαισίου).
 • Μετάβαση: καθορίζει το αποτέλεσμα της μετάβασης ανάμεσα στις φωτογραφίες της παρουσίασης των διαφανειών σας: 
 - κανένα  - Σάρωση
 - θαμπό  - άβακας
 - Μωσαϊκό   - Τυχαία
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	Προσανατολισμός	πλαισίου

Επιλογή του προσανατολισμού: • Επιλογή πορτραίτου. 
    • Επιλογή με προσανατολισμό τοπίου.

ΣΗΜΕίωΣΗ: ΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ ΜΠΟΡΕί ΕΠίΣΗΣ νΑ κΡΕΜΑΣΤΕί Πάνω ΣΤΟν ΤΟίχΟ. ΣΕ ΑυΤή ΤΗν ΠΕΡίΠΤωΣΗ, ΒιδώΣΤΕ ΤΟ άγκιΣΤΡΟ ΣΤΟ ΠίΣω ΜΈΡΟΣ, 
ΒάλΤΕ ΤΑ ΠιΑΣΤΡάκιΑ ΣΤιΣ ΠΑΡΕχόΜΕνΕΣ ΕγκΟΠΈΣ κΑι ΠΕΡάΣΤΕ ΤΟ κΑλώδιΟ ΤΡΟφΟδΟΣίΑΣ ΜΈΣΑ ΑΠό ΑυΤά. Αν ΠΕΡιΣΤΡΈψΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠλΑίΣιΟ, 
Η ΕΜφΑνιζόΜΕνΗ φωΤΟγΡΑφίΑ γυΡνά ώΣΤΕ νΑ ΑνΤιΣΤΟιχΕί ΣΤΗ νΈΑ θΈΣΗ ΤΟυ PARROT PHOTO VIEWER 7’’. 

	Διαχείριση	της	οθόνης	του	πλαισίου

Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ σας αφήνει να θέσετε τη συσκευή σας σε λειτουργία αναμονής (standby) καθώς και να 
ενεργοποιήσετε το πρόγραμμα προφύλαξης της οθόνης (screensaver).

 • Επιλογή On / Standby: Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί ON/OFF πάνω στον οδηγό τροφοδοσίας.
   Στην επιλογή της κατάστασης αναμονής, η λειτουργία Bluetooth είναι απενεργοποιημένη.
 • Επιλογή Screensaver: Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ εμφανίζει τον χρόνο κατά τη διάρκεια των περιόδων όταν
   ο πίσω φωτισμός είναι σβηστός. Το χαρακτηριστικό αυτό ενεργοποιείται πατώντας το πλήκτρο ON/OFF μόνο αν το πίσω
   φως έχει τεθεί σε «χειροκίνητο» τρόπο λειτουργίας (αναφερθείτε στο τμήμα με τίτλο «Περιγραφή των εικονιδίων και των
   χαρακτηριστικών» στο κεφάλαιο «Ρυθμίσεις» αυτού του οδηγού).
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	 ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΗ	ΤΟΥ	ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟΥ

Το Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ μπορεί να ενημερωθεί από τη Bluetooth. κατεβάστε τα βοηθητικά προγράμματα (utilities) και 
τη διαδικασία ενημέρωσης από τον δικτυακό μας τόπο: www.parrot.com. Μπορείτε έτσι να αυξήσετε τη συμβατότητα του 
Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ με άλλες συσκευές Bluetooth.

	 ΑΝΟΙΧΤΗ	ΓΡΑΜΜΗ	ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΙΑΣ

 • Η ανοιχτή μας γραμμή επικοινωνίας είναι στη διάθεση σας. Μπορείτε να έρθετε σε επαφή μαζί μας τηλεφωνικά ή με 
email.

Ευρώπη:  [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
ιταλία: [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
ισπανία: [+34] 902 404 202
Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο:  [+44] 0 870 112 5872
γερμανία:  [+49] 0900 172 77 68
ΗΠΑ: [+1] (877) 9 PARROT (ανοιχτή γραμμή επικοινωνίας)
κίνα: [+ 86] 2164 601 944

 για περισσότερες πληροφορίες αναφερθείτε στον δικτυακό μας τόπο www.parrot.com.
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	 ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

Οθόνη:

 • Οθόνη LCD μεγέθους: 6.5»
 • διακριτική ικανότητα οθόνης: 720 x 480 pixels (qVGA)
 • 262 144 χρώματα
 • Εσωτερική μνήμη 64 mb για αποθήκευση πάνω
   από 500 φωτογραφίες
 • φωτοαισθητήρας για την αυτόματη λειτουργία
   πίσω φωτισμού
 • Βάρος (μόνο το πλαίσιο): 415 g
 • διαστάσεις: 192 * 146 mm
 • Τάση τροφοδοσίας: 100V - 240V~, 0.2A και 50/60 Hz

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth 2.0 + EDR qualified
 • κωδικός PIN Bluetooth: 0000
 • υποστηριζόμενα προφίλ. 
   - FTP (File Transfer Profile)(Προφίλ μεταφοράς αρχείου)
   - OPP (Object Push Profile)(Προφίλ ώθησης Αντικειμένου)
   - bIP (basic Imaging Profile)(Προφίλ Βασικής δημιουργίας
     Εικόνων)
 • Ενημερώσεις λογισμικού από τη Bluetooth
 • υποστηριζόμενες φωτογραφίες / εικόνες: jPEG
 • Έως10 συσκευές μπορούν να συζευχθούν

	 ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ



Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’

日本語 - 取扱説明書
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	 ユーザーのための安全上の注意

   1.  本装置に液体がこぼれたり、飛び散ったりしないようにしてください。また、花瓶など液体の入った物
       体を本装置の上に置かないでください。。

   2.  主電源から接続を外しているAC/DCアダプタは、すぐに使用できるようにしておいてください。長時間使
       用しない場合は本装置のプラグを外しておいてください。。
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 はじめに

Bluetooth® は、近距離無線接続を通して音声とデータの伝達を可能にする技術です。Bleutoothにより、多様な電子機器
の相互通信が可能になります。

Parrotは、Bluetooth技術における長年の経験を基に、画期的なフォトフレームParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’を開発しまし
た。お持ちの携帯電話、PDa（携帯情報端末）、コンピュータから、Bluetoothを用いて、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’に写
真の転送が可能です。

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ は 5００枚以上の写真を保存することができるLCD (720x480 ピクセル) によるフォトフレーム
です。スライドショーをプログラミングしたりフレームの方向を変えたりすることで、ディスプレイを様々に設定するこ
とができます。洗練されたデザインのParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’は、インテリアに自然に溶け込み、お部屋の照明に応じ
て明るさが変わります。Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’は、書斎の置時計のように、時間の表示も可能です。
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 工具包的内容

 该工具包含有:

	 • パッケージに入っているもの：
 • LCDフレーム
 • 変圧器
 • フレームのネジに差し込む金属製ロッド (この軸がフレームの支えになる)
 • 壁面用フック
 • クリップ(電源ケーブルをフレームに沿って固定するもの)
 • 取扱説明書
 • Parrot 製品ガイド

	 本装置を簡単にスタートさせるには 

 • 金属性ロッドをフレームの後ろのネジに差し込んで固定して下さい。
 • ケーブルのコネクタを変圧器につないで下さい。
 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ が自動的に点灯します。
 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’でお使いになりたい言語を選択して下さい
   (本取扱説明書の「設定」の章の「アイコンの説明と機能」を参照して下さい)。

 说明：该相框也可以挂在墙上。在这种情况下，将墙上托架拧入相架背面，在提供的槽内插入固定夹子，
 使电线穿过夹子。只须转动相框，显示的照片便会自动调节成纵向或横向模式，以配合Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’的新方位。
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 メニューのツリー構造

 メニュー内のナビゲーション

メニュー内の移動

 • メニュー内の移動は、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’の背後にあるボタンを用いて行ないます。

メインメニューにアクセスするには、フレームの背後のボタン           を押してください。

選択ボタン :

 •次のボタン  を用いると、フレームの方向に応じて、左、または上への移動が可能で
   す。１つ前の写真を選択する場合にも用います。
• 次のボタン   を用いると、フレームの方向に応じて、右、または下への移動が可能で
   す。次の写真を選択する場合にも用います。

確定ボタン：

 • 次のボタン             を用いると、選択されたメニューにアクセスすることができます。または、写真を選択することが
   できます。

次のアイコン              により、前のメニューに戻ることができます。または、メニューを終了することができます。
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 Гメインメニュー

アイコンの説明と機能

 • : 前のメニューに戻ります。

 • : 写真を右回りに回転します。

 • : サムネイルで写真を表示します。

 • : 画像が表示される順番を決めます。

 • : - 現在の画像を削除:表示された画像を削除します。
  - 複数の画像を削除：選択された画像を削除。
  - すべての画像を削除 :全ての画像を削除します。

 • : スライドショーの選択と構成を行ないます。

 • : 表示とBluetoothのパラメータを調整します。
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 • : Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’に搭載されているソフトウェア、メモリーの空き容量、
  および表示されている画像に関する情報を表 示します。
 

 設定

「設定」メニューは、メインメニューからアクセスできます。

アイコンの説明と機能

 • : 返回到主菜单。

 • : - 鮮明度 :その他のBluetooth機器に対して、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ を見える、
    または見えないようにします。
  - フレームの名前:予め登録されたBluetoothの名前を選択します。その名前のフレームがその他の
    Bluetooth機器によって見られるようになります。 
  - アドバンストモード :お持ちのBluetooth搭載型電話のモデルに応じて、特殊な、または標準のペアリング
     ・モードを選択します。(詳細については、ウェブサイト www.parrot.com のSupport欄を参照して下さい。

• : 表示の明るさとコントラストを調節します。画面の明るさとコントラストは、
  «Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7»の背後にある選択ボタンによって調節することができます。
  選択ボタンを押し、 その後、確定ボタンを押して確定します。
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• : - 自動 :画面のバックライトのレベルは、フレームにある光センサーによるアルゴリズムによってのみ管理
    されています。これが、デフォルトモードとなっています。
  - マニュアル :バックライトは常時作動します。電源ケーブルのオン・オフ切り替えボタンを用いて、スク
    リーンセーバーを起動させて下さい。
  - プリセット時間 :予め設定された時間だけ画面が点灯します。Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’
    の時間はご自分で合わせるようお願いいたしします。

注記：オン/オフ切り替えボタンを短く押すとスクリーンセーバーを起動することができます。バックライト機能が“自動”または“プリセット時間
”モードになっている場合、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7» は、次にブライトネス値またはプリセット時間を変更するまで一時的にマニュアルモードになりま
す。

• : 言語の選択をします。

• : - 調節 :選択ボタンを用いて時間を合わせます。確定するには、確定ボタンを押して下さい。
  - 視認性：時間の常時表示の有効/無効. これが、デフォルトモードとなっています。
  - 形式：時間表示の形式を選択してください (aM/PM)。

•  : 工場出荷時の設定にリセットします。（リセットしても画像は削除されません。）
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 初めての使用に際して

お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータとともにParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ を初めて使用する前に、２つの装置のペアリング
を行う必要があります。これにより２つの装置がBluetooth接続を設定するための情報を交換することができます。

 お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータとParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’の作動:

 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ が全てのBluetooth機器から認識されることができるよう設定されているか確認します。
  本取扱説明書の「設定」の部分を参照して下さい。
• お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータのBluetooth機能を起動します。
  （電話機のマニュアルを参照するか、またはウェブサイト www.parrot.com のSupportの欄へアクセスして下さい。）
• お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータから Bluetooth周辺機器を探して下さい。 
• お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータが提示するBluetooth機器のリストからParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ を選択して下さ 
  い。
• お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータに、コード « 0000 »を入力して下さい。
• これで２つの装置はペアリングされました。

注記：電話の機種によっては、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ とのペアリングを行なう前に、「アドバンストモード」メニューの中のオプション「特殊受信モ
ード 」を起動する必要があります（これは「設定 \ Bluetooth 」メニュー内にあります）。詳細については、当社のウェブサイトWWW.Parrot.CoM  を
参照して下さい。

注記：お持ちの電話、またはコンピュータの機種によっては、この操作がオプションの場合もあります。ただ、これによって写真はより迅速にParrot 
PHoto VIEWEr 7’’に送ることができます。  
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写真を送信する
電話またはPDaから送信する

 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ が全てのBluetooth機器から認識されることができるよう設定されているか確認します。
  本取扱説明書の「設定」の部分を参照して下さい。
 • お持ちの電話、またはPDaのBluetooth機能を起動します。
 • お持ちの電話、またはPDaから、「画像」メニューを選択して下さい。画像を選んでから、「Bluetoothによる送信」を
   選択して下さい。お持ちの機器は、Bluetooth周辺機器の検索を行います。
 • 検索が終了したら、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’を選択して下さい。お持ちの機器がコードを入力するよう求めてきた
   ら、「0000」を入力してください。すると画像は画面に送信されます。お持ちの機器の機能によりますが、複数の画像
   を同時に送信することが可能です。
 • 画像の送信の際、画像は徐々に表示されます。画面にBluetoothのアイコンが表示されます。

コンピュータから送信する:
 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ が全てのBluetooth機器から認識されることができるよう
    設定されているか確認します。本取扱説明書の「設定」の部分を参照して下さい。
 • お持ちのコンピュータのBluetooth機能を起動します。
 • 送りたい画像上を右クリックし、「Bluetoothに送信」を選択して下さい。
 • お持ちのコンピュータが、Bluetooth周辺機器の検索を行います。
 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’を選択して下さい。お持ちのコンピュータがコードを入力するよう求めてきたら、
  「0000」を入力してください。
 • 画像の送信の際、画面にBluetoothのアイコンが表示されます。その後に画像が表示されます。

注記：お持ちの電話やPDaが Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ を検出できない場合は、他の機器に対してBluetoothフレームが見えないように設定されている
可能性があります。本ガイドの「設定」の章を参照して下さい。お持ちのBluetooth機器がすでにフレームとペアリングされている場合は、常にParrot 
PHoto VIEWEr 7’’に接続することができます。
注記：画像を送信する方法に関する詳細については、お持ちの装置のマニュアルを参照されるか、当社のウェブサイトWWW.Parrot.CoMをご覧下さい。
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	 パラメータ設定

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’では、様々なパラメータ設定が可能です。画像の表示される順番、スライドショーの作成、時
間の表示など、フレームの表示を完全に管理することができます。また、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’の方向を変えること
もできます。
 画像が表示される順番

 • Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ のメインメニューを開き、次に「画像並べ替え」メニューを選択します。
 • 画像がサムネイルで表示されます。複数のページを表示することが可能です。
  その場合、「選択」ボタンの１つを長く押し続けると、前のページまたは後のページ
  を順次表示させることができます。ボタンを離すと、連続した表示が止まります。
 • フレームの背後の「選択」ボタンによって画像を選択し、「確定」ボタンを押してそれを確定します。
 • 選択された写真はParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’の画面の上方に置かれます。またカーソルは、アルバムの中の
   その写真の位置を示します。「選択」ボタンを押すと、写真のその位置が変わります。
   この位置は、アルバムの全ページを通して変えることができます。
 • カーソルを、画像を置きたい位置に持って行き、「確定」ボタンを押して下さい。
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 スライドショーの選択と作成

サブメニュー「スライドショー」には以下のオプションがあります。
 • なし :スライドショーを無効にします。

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’では、４種類のスライドショーが可能です。そのうちの１つは、フレームの全ての写真を順番
に表示するものです。

スライドショーを選択すると、それを有効/無効にする、あるいは設定することができます。スライドショーの構成には、
以下のような選択が可能です。

 •  画像選択 :「選択」および「確定」のボタンを用いて、スライドショーに使う写真を選択します。
   選択された写真にはチェックが付けられます。（デフォルトモードのスライドショーではこれがありません。）
 • タイマー:スライドショーを表示する継続時間を設定します。
 • 画像の順序 :スライドショーで表示される写真の順番を決めます。
 （デフォルトモードのスライドショーではこれがありません。）
 • ランダム・モード:スライドショーの写真をアトランダムに並べます。
 • スライドショーの削除 :スライドショーをリセットします（選択された画像はスライドショーには含まれなくなります
   が、フレームから削除されることはありません）。
 • トランジション :スライドショーの写真間のトランジション効果を設定します。
 - なし  - ワイパー
 - フェード  - チェッカー
 - モザイク   - ランダム
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 フレームの位置

方向の選択:
 • 縦長フォーマット 
 • 横長フォーマット
注記：フレームを壁面に取り付けることもできます。その場合、フックを背後にあるネジに差し込んで固定し、クリップを所定の場所に取り付け、そこに電
源ケーブルを通します。フレームの方向を変えると、表示される写真はParrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’の新しい方向に合わせて回転します。

 画面の管理

Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ では、装置をスリープ状態にすることができます。またはスクリーンセーバーを起動すること
もできます。

 • 点灯 / スリープ モード :電源コードのオン・オフ切り替えボタンを長く押し続けます。
  スリープモードでは、Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’ のBluetooth機能は無効になっています。
 • スクリーンセーバー モード :Parrot PHoto VIEWEr 7’’では、バックライト機能が作動していない間、時間を表示しま
  す。この機能は、バッ  クライトがマニュアル制御になっている場合のみ、オン・オフ切り替えボタンを短く押すことで
   起動することができます（本取扱説明書の「設定」の章の「アイコンの説明と機能」を参照して下さい）。
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	 プログラムの更新

Bluetoothを通してKEaを更新することができます。当社のウェブサイト www.parrot.com から、更新のユーティリティー
と手順をダウンロードして下さい。これにより、Bluetooth機器との互換性が高まります。

	 ホットライン

 • ホットラインがご利用いただけます。メールまたはお電話でのご利用が可能です。

ヨーロッパ: [+33] (0) 1 48 03 60 69
イタリア： [+39] 02 86 39 14 63
スペイン： [+34] 902 404 202
イギリス:  [+44] 0 870 112 5872
ドイツ:  [+49] 0900 172 77 68
アメリカ : [+1] (877) 9 PARROT  (toll-free)
中国： [+ 86] 2164 601 944

詳細は当社のウェブサイト www.parrot.com をご参照ください。
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	 技術仕様

画面：
 • LCD画面でサイズは 6.5’’
 • 画面の解像度720x480 ピクセル (QVGa)
 • 262144カラー
 • メモリー64MBにより、500枚以上の写真の保存が可能
 • バックライトの自動モード用の光センサー
 • フレームのみの重量：415 g
 • 大きさ : 192*146 mm
 • 電源：100V - 240V ~、 0.2a、 50/60 Hz

Bluetooth:

 • Bluetooth 2.0認定+ EDr
 • Bluetooth PINコード： 0000
 • サポートされるプロファイル：
   - FtP (File transfer Profile)
   - oPP (object Push Profile)
   - BIP (Basic Imaging Profile)
 • Bluetoothによるプログラムの更新
 • サポートされる写真/画像の形式： JPEG
 • 10機器までのペアリング

	 注記



GENEraL	INFOrMaTION



	 SaFETY	INFOrMaTION

	FCC	Compliance	Statement:	(FCC	Id:	rKXKEa)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1). this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2). this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or tv interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this 
equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

	declaration	of	Conformity

We, Parrot S.A. of 174 quai de Jemmapes, 75010 Paris, France, declare under our sole responsibility that 
our product, the Parrot PHOTO VIEWER 7’’ to which this declaration relates is in conformity with appro-
priate standards EN300328, EN301489-1, EN60065 following the provision of Radio Equipment and 
Telecommunication Equipment directive (1999/5/EC R&TTE), with requirements covering EMC directive 
89/336/EEC and Low Voltage directive 73/23/EEC.

 Bluetooth®

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth® SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Parrot S.A. 
is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.



	JPEG

This software is based in part on the work of the Independent JPEG Group

Correct	disposal	of	This	Product	(	Waste	Electrical	&	Electronic	Equipment	)

(Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems). This marking shown 
on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its 
working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please 
separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resour-
ces. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government 
office, for details of where and how they can take this item for environ, mentally safe recycling. Business users should 
contract their supplier and the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with 
other commercial wastes for disposal

Copyrights

Copyright © 2006 Parrot. All rights reserved. The total or even partial reproduction, transmission or storage of this 
guide in any form or by any process whatsoever (electronic, mechanical, photocopy, recording or otherwise) is strictly 
prohibited without prior consent from Parrot.

registered	trademarks

All the names and trademarks mentioned in this document are copyright-protected and are the property of their res-
pective owners.



Parrot	S.a.

All Rights reserved. The Parrot Trademarks appearing on this document are the sole and exclusive property of Parrot S.A. 
All the others Trademarks are the property of their respective owners and are used under licence by Parrot S.A.

Modifications

The explanations and specifications in this guide are given for information purposes only and may be modified without 
prior notice. They are deemed to be correct at time of going to press. The utmost care has been taken when writing this 
guide, as part of the aim to provide you with accurate information. However, Parrot shall not be held responsible for any 
consequences arising from any errors or omissions in the guide, nor for any damage or accidental loss of data resulting 
directly or indirectly from the use of the information herein. Parrot reserves the right to amend or improve the product 
design or user guide without any restrictions and without any obligation to notify users. The information in this guide is 
deemed to be correct at time of going to press. As part of our ongoing concern to upgrade and improve our products, 
the product that you have purchased may differ slightly from the model described in this guide. If so, a later version of 
this guide might be available in electronic format at Parrot’s website at www.parrot.com.


